
AGRICULTURE AND RELATED RESOURCES PROTECTION ACT 1976 

Agriculture Protection Board, 
South Perth, 11 December 2009. 

DECLARATION 
The Agriculture Protection Board hereby revokes all previous declarations made under sections 35 
and 36 of the Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976 and pursuant to those provisions 
declares that— 
 1. The plants and animals listed below (other than those stated to be excluded from the 

declaration) are declared plants and animals and are assigned to the categories indicated in 
the lists in relation to those plants and animals; 

 2. A declared plant or animal listed below (unless it is stated to be excluded from the 
declaration) is either a declared plant or animal in the whole of the State and every part of 
the State or a declared plant or animal only in respect of the part or parts of the State 
specified in the lists in relation to that plant or animal, as applicable; 

 3. A declared plant or animal listed below (unless it is stated to be excluded from the 
declaration) is declared generally or only in the particular circumstances specified in the lists 
in relation to that plant or animal, as applicable; 

 4. All vertebrate animals other than fish that are not listed below and are not indigenous to the 
State and all hybrids of those animals are declared animals in respect of the whole of the 
State and every part of the State, generally, and are assigned to the categories A1, A2, A3; 

 5. The European House Borer (Hylotrupes bajulus)—  
 (a)  is a declared animal in respect of the whole of the State and every part of the State  
 (b)  is declared generally;  
 (c)  is assigned to categories A2 and A3 in the areas described below, each of which is 

designated as a Restricted Movement Zone (RMZ); and  
 (d)  is assigned to categories A1 and A3 in the rest of the State. 
 

DECLARED PLANTS 
NOTE— 
 • The following summarises the effect of the declaration categories for plants under the 

Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976— 
 o P1—Introduction of the plant into, or movement of the plant within, an area is 

prohibited;  
 o P2—Plant to be eradicated in the area. 
 o P3—Plant to be controlled by reduction in number or distribution of the plant or both. 
 o P4—Spread of plant beyond where it currently occurs to be prevented. 
 o P5—Particular action to be taken on public land or land under the control of a local 

government. 
 • Information about requirements relating to the introduction, movement, eradication and 

control of declared plants is available from the Department of Agriculture and Food. 
 

DECLARED PLANTS—LIST 
Aquarium Plants (plants of any class used or grown in aquariums unless they are plants that are on 
premises for the time being accredited by the Chief Agriculture Protection Officer as premises free 
from any snails capable of acting as intermediate hosts for the fluke Fasciola hepatica, or are in the 
course of being moved from such premises): P1; for the whole of the State. 
Aquatic Weeds— 

Alligator weed (Alternanthera philoxeroides); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Arrowhead (Sagittaria montevidensis); P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Canadian pond weed (Elodea canadensis); P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 

!200900239GG! 
 

  5201 
  
 
 
 
 

 

 PERTH, FRIDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2009 No. 239 SPECIAL 
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.45 PM 

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA 
 

 

WESTERN 
AUSTRALIAN 
GOVERNMENT 
 
 
 
ISSN 1448-949X PRINT POST APPROVED PP665002/00041 



Cabomba (Cabomba caroliniana); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Floating water chestnut (Trapa spp.);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Hydrocotyl (Hydrocotyle ranunculoides); P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Lagarosiphon (Lagarosiphon spp.); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Leafy elodea (Egeria densa); P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Parrot’s feather (Myriophyllum aquaticum); P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Pond apple (Annona glabra);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Sagittaria (Sagittaria platyphylla); P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Salvinia (Salvinia molesta); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Senegal tea (Gymnocoronis spilanthoides); P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Shield pennywort (Hydrocotyle verticillata); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Water hyacinth (Eichhornia crassipes); P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Water lettuce (Pistia stratiotes); P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 

Acacias— 
Bolivian wattle, white ball acacia 
 (Acacia boliviana); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Camel thorn, giraffe thorn (Acacia erioloba);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Cutch tree (Acacia catechu);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Fever tree (Acacia xanthophloea);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Karroo thorn (Acacia karroo);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Prickly acacia (Acacia nilotica);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Red thorn (Acacia gerrardii);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Soap nut (Acacia sinuata);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Umbrella tree (Acacia tortilis);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
African rue (Peganum harmala);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
African thistle (Berkheya rigida);  P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 

Apple of Sodom (Solanum linnaeanum);  
P1, P2; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany (except for Plantagenet Locations 4901, 3433, 
5154, 3434, 5959 and 3435), Cranbrook, Denmark, Gnowangerup, Jerramungup and Plantagenet. 
P1, P3; for Plantagenet Locations 4901, 3433, 5154, 3434, 5959 and 3435. 
P1, P4; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Collie, Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, 
Harvey, Manjimup, Mandurah, Murray, Nannup, Serpentine-Jarrahdale and Waroona 
Artichoke thistle or cardoon (Cynara cardunculus);  P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Athel pine (Tamarix aphylla);  P1; for the whole of the State. 
Arum lily (Zantedeschia aethiopica);  P1, P4; for the whole of the State. 
Bathurst burr (Xanthium spinosum);  
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for all municipal districts except the Shire of Coolgardie and the City of Kalgoorlie-Boulder. 
P3; for the municipal districts of Coolgardie and the City of Kalgoorlie-Boulder. 
Bellyache bush (Jatropha gossypifolia);  
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for all the municipal districts in that portion of the State south of the 26th parallel. 
P4; for all the municipal districts in that portion of the State north of the 26th parallel. 
Bitou bush, boneseed— 
Bitou bush (Chrysanthemoides monilifera subsp. rotundata); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Boneseed (Chrysanthemoides monilifera subsp. monilifera); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Blackberry (Rubus anglocandicans);  
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the municipal district of Boddington. 
P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, 
Bridgetown-Greenbushes, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Collie, Cranbrook, Dardanup, 
Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, Harvey, Manjimup, Mandurah, Murray, Nannup, Plantagenet, 
Serpentine-Jarrahdale and Waroona. 
Blackberry (Rubus fruticosus); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the municipal district of Boddington. 
P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, 
Bridgetown-Greenbushes, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Collie, Cranbrook, Dardanup, 
Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, Harvey, Manjimup, Mandurah, Murray, Nannup, Plantagenet, 
Serpentine-Jarrahdale and Waroona. 
Blackberry (Rubus laudatus); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the municipal district of Boddington. 

5202 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, 
Bridgetown-Greenbushes, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Collie, Cranbrook, Dardanup, 
Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, Harvey, Manjimup, Mandurah, Murray, Nannup, Plantagenet, 
Serpentine-Jarrahdale and Waroona. 
Blackberry (Rubus rugosus);  
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the municipal district of Boddington. 
P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, 
Bridgetown-Greenbushes, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Collie, Cranbrook, Dardanup, 
Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, Harvey, Manjimup, Mandurah, Murray, Nannup, Plantagenet, 
Serpentine-Jarrahdale and Waroona. 
Blackberry (Rubus ulmifolius); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the municipal district of Boddington. 
P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, 
Bridgetown-Greenbushes, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Collie, Cranbrook, Dardanup, 
Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, Harvey, Manjimup, Mandurah, Murray, Nannup, Plantagenet, 
Serpentine-Jarrahdale and Waroona. 
Bridal creeper (Asparagus asparagoides);  P1; for the whole of the State. 
Broomrape—branched broomrape (Orobanche ramosa) and all other Orobanche species except 
O. minor; 
P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Calotropis (Calotropis procera); 
P3; for the municipal districts of Ashburton, East Pilbara, Port Hedland and Roebourne. 
P1; for the rest of the State North of the 26th parallel of latitude, except the municipal districts of 
Ashburton, Broome, Halls Creek, Derby-West Kimberley and Wyndham-East Kimberley. 
Camelthorn (Alhagi maurorum);  P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Candle bush (Senna alata);  P1, P3; for the whole of the State.  
Cape tulips— 

One-leaf cape tulip (Moraea flaccida); 
P1; for the whole of the State.  
P3; for the municipal districts of Denmark, Kent and Cranbrook, except that area bordered by 
Albany Highway, Weir Rd, Boyup-Cranbrook Road, Shamrock & Yeriminup Roads & Frankland-
Cranbrook Road. 
P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Boddington, Boyup 
Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Brookton, Broomehill, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, 
Collie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dumbleyung, Esperance 
Gnowangerup, Jerramungup, Harvey, Katanning, Kojonup, Mandurah, Manjimup, Murray, 
Narrogin, Nannup, Pingelly, Plantagenet, Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, 
Wagin, Wandering, West Arthur, Wickepin, Williams, Woodanilling, Waroona and Yilgarn and 
that area of the Cranbrook Shire bordered by Albany Highway, Weir Rd, Boyup-Cranbrook Road, 
Shamrock & Yeriminup Roads & Frankland-Cranbrook Road. 
Two-leaf cape tulip (Moraea miniata);  
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P3; for the municipal districts of Denmark, Kent and Cranbrook, except that area bordered by 
Albany Highway, Weir Rd, Boyup-Cranbrook Road, Shamrock & Yeriminup Roads & Frankland-
Cranbrook Road. 
P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Boddington, Boyup 
Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Brookton, Broomehill, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, 
Collie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dumbleyung, Esperance 
Gnowangerup, Jerramungup, Harvey, Katanning, Kojonup, Mandurah, Manjimup, Murray, 
Narrogin, Nannup, Pingelly, Plantagenet, Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, 
Wagin, Wandering, West Arthur, Wickepin, Williams, Woodanilling, Waroona and Yilgarn and 
that area of the Cranbrook Shire bordered by Albany Highway, Weir Rd, Boyup-Cranbrook Road, 
Shamrock & Yeriminup Roads & Frankland-Cranbrook Road. 

Chilean needle grass (Nassella neesiana);  P1; for the whole of the State. 
Chinee apple (Ziziphus mauritiana);  
P1, P5; for the municipal districts of Broome, Derby-West Kimberley, Halls Creek and Wyndham-
East Kimberley. 
P1; for the remainder of the State. 
Cleavers (Galium aparine);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Cotton bush, narrow leaf (Gomphocarpus fruticosus);  
P1, P3; for the municipal districts of Broomehill, Dumbleyung, Gnowangerup, Jerramungup, 
Katanning, Kent, Kojonup, Tambellup, West Arthur and Woodanilling. 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5203 

 



P1, P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Beverley, 
Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Brookton, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, 
Capel, Collie, Corrigin, Cranbrook, Cuballing, Cunderdin, Dardanup, Denmark, Donnybrook-
Balingup, Dowerin, Esperance, Goomalling, Harvey, Kellerberrin, Kondinin, Koorda, Kulin, Lake 
Grace, Mandurah, Manjimup, Mt Marshall, Murray, Nannup, Narrogin, Northam, the Town of 
Northam, Pingelly, Plantagenet, Quairading, Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tammin, 
Toodyay, Trayning, Wandering, Waroona, Wickepin, Williams, Wyalkatchem and York. 
Creeping knapweed (Rhaponticum repens);  P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Devil’s claws— 

Purple flower devil’s claw (Proboscidea 
 louisianica);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Small fruit devil’s claw (Martynia annua);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

Doublegee (Emex australis);  
P1; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, 
the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Collie, Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dumbleyung, 
Harvey, Katanning, Manjimup, Mandurah, Murray, Nannup, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, 
Wagin, Waroona and Woodanilling. 
P1, P3; for the municipal districts of Broomehill, Kojonup and West Arthur. 
P1, P4; for the municipal districts of Jerramungup, Kent and Ravensthorpe. 
P5; for the municipal districts of Esperance, Gnowangerup, Kondinin, Kulin and Lake Grace. 
Field bindweed (Convolvulus arvensis);  P1; for the whole of the State 
 P3; for the municipal district of Esperance. 
Gamba grass (Andropogon gayanus);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Glaucous star thistle (Carthamus leucocaulos);  
P1, P3; for the municipal districts of Gnowangerup and Tambellup. 
P1, P4; for the municipal districts of Broomehill, Dumbleyung, Katanning, Kojonup, Wagin, West 
Arthur and Woodanilling. 
Golden dodder (Cuscuta campestris);  
P1, P2; for the whole of the State, except for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Cranbrook, 
Denmark and Plantagenet. 
P1, P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Cranbrook, Denmark and Plantagenet. 
Gorse (Ulex europaeus);  
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the whole of State, except for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Cranbrook, 
Denmark and Plantagenet. 
P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Cranbrook, Denmark and Plantagenet. 
Harrisia cactus (Harrisia martinii);  P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Heliotrope (Heliotropium europaeum);  
P1, P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, 
Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Broomehill, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Cranbrook, Dardanup, 
Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, Gnowangerup, Kojonup, Manjimup, Plantagenet, Nannup, 
Woodanilling and West Arthur. 
P1, P4; for the municipal districts of Wagin, Dumbleyung, Katanning and Tambellup. 
Hoary cress (Lepidium draba);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Horehound (Marrubium vulgare);  
P1, P2; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Ashburton, Broome, Broomehill, Carnarvon, 
Cranbrook, Cue, Denmark, Derby-West Kimberley, Dumbleyung, East Pilbara, Exmouth, 
Gnowangerup, Halls Creek, Katanning, Leonora, Laverton, Meekatharra, Menzies, Mt Magnet, 
Murchison, Ngaanyatjarraku, Port Hedland, Roebourne, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Tambellup, Upper 
Gascoyne, Wagin, West Arthur, Wiluna, Woodanilling, Wyndham-East Kimberley and Yalgoo. 
P1, P3; for the municipal district of Plantagenet. 
P1, P4; for the municipal districts of Coolgardie, Dundas, Esperance, Jerramungup, the City of 
Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Kent, Kojonup and Ravensthorpe. 
Horsetails—common horsetail (Equisetum arvense) and all other plants within the genus 
Equisetum;  
P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Hymenachne (Hymenachne amplexicaulis);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Ivy gourd (Coccinia grandis);  P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Jointed goatgrass (Aegilops cylindrica);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Kochia (Bassia scoparia);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Lantana (Lantana camara);  P1; for the whole of the State. 
Lesser jack (Emex spinosa); 
P1; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, 
the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Collie, Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dumbleyung, 

5204 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



Harvey, Katanning, Manjimup, Mandurah, Murray, Nannup, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, 
Wagin, Waroona and Woodanilling. 
P1, P3; for the municipal districts of Broomehill, Kojonup and West Arthur. 
P1, P4; for the municipal districts of Jerramungup, Kent and Ravensthorpe. 
P5; for the municipal districts of Esperance, Gnowangerup, Kondinin, Kulin and Lake Grace. 
Mesquite (Prosopis glandulosa x velutina); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the whole of the State, except for the area on Mardie Station bordered by the coast, the 
boundary between Mardie and Karratha stations, the North West Coastal Highway, Peter’s Creek 
and the boundary between Yarraloola and Mardie stations. 
P4; for the area on Mardie Station bordered by the coast, the boundary between Mardie and Karratha 
stations, the North West Coastal Highway, Peter’s Creek and the boundary between Yarraloola and 
Mardie stations. 
Mesquite (Prosopis—all other species and hybrids); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the whole of the State, except for the area on Mardie Station bordered by the coast, the 
boundary between Mardie and Karratha stations, the North West Coastal Highway, Peter’s Creek 
and the boundary between Yarraloola and Mardie stations. 
P4; for the area on Mardie Station bordered by the coast, the boundary between Mardie and Karratha 
stations, the North West Coastal Highway, Peter’s Creek and the boundary between Yarraloola and 
Mardie stations. 
Mexican poppy (Argemone mexicana); 
P1; for the whole of the State, except the municipal districts of Ashburton, East Pilbara, Port Hedland 
and Roebourne. 
P2; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Armadale, Augusta-Margaret River, Bassendean, 
Bayswater, Belmont, Beverley, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Brookton, 
Broome, Broomehill, Bruce Rock, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Cambridge, Canning, Capel, 
Claremont, Cockburn, Collie, Corrigin, Cottesloe, Cranbrook, Cuballing, Cue, Cunderdin, Dardanup, 
Denmark, Derby–West Kimberley, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Dumbleyung, East Fremantle, 
Esperance, Fremantle, Gnowangerup, Goomalling, Gosnells, Halls Creek, Harvey, Jerramungup, 
Joondalup, Kalamunda, Katanning, Kellerberrin, Kent, Kojonup, Kondinin, Koorda, Kulin, Kwinana, 
Lake Grace, Mandurah, Manjimup, Melville, Meekatharra, Merredin, Mosman Park, Mt Magnet, Mt 
Marshall, Mukinbudin, Mundaring, Murray, Nannup, Narembeen, Narrogin, Nedlands, Nungarin, 
Peppermint Grove, Perth, Pingelly, Plantagenet, Quairading, Ravensthorpe, Rockingham, South 
Perth, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Stirling, Subiaco, Swan, Tambellup, Tammin, Toodyay, Trayning, 
Victoria Park, Vincent, Wagin, Wandering, Wanneroo, Waroona, West Arthur, Westonia, Wickepin, 
Williams, Woodanilling, Wyalkatchem, Wyndham-East Kimberley, Yalgoo, Yilgarn and York. 
P3; for the municipal districts of Carnamah, Chapman Valley, Chittering, Coorow, Dandaragan, 
Dalwallinu, the City of Geraldton, Gingin, Greenough, Irwin, Morawa, Mingenew, Moora, Mullewa, 
Northam, the Town of Northam, Northampton, Perenjori, Three Springs, Victoria Plains and 
Wongan–Ballidu. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Carnarvon, Coolgardie, Dundas, Exmouth, the City of Kalgoorlie-
Boulder, Leonora, Laverton, Murchison, Ngaanyatjarraku, Menzies, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Upper 
Gascoyne, and Wiluna. 
Mexican poppy (Argemone ochroleuca); 
P1; for the whole of the State, except the municipal districts of Ashburton, East Pilbara, Port Hedland 
and Roebourne. 
P2; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Armadale, Augusta-Margaret River, Bassendean, 
Bayswater, Belmont, Beverley, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Brookton, 
Broome, Broomehill, Bruce Rock, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Cambridge, Canning, Capel, 
Claremont, Cockburn, Collie, Corrigin, Cottesloe, Cranbrook, Cuballing, Cue, Cunderdin, Dardanup, 
Denmark, Derby–West Kimberley, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Dumbleyung, East Fremantle, 
Esperance, Fremantle, Gnowangerup, Goomalling, Gosnells, Halls Creek, Harvey, Jerramungup, 
Joondalup, Kalamunda, Katanning, Kellerberrin, Kent, Kojonup, Kondinin, Koorda, Kulin, Kwinana, 
Lake Grace, Mandurah, Manjimup, Melville, Meekatharra, Merredin, Mosman Park, Mt Magnet, Mt 
Marshall, Mukinbudin, Mundaring, Murray, Nannup, Narembeen, Narrogin, Nedlands, Nungarin, 
Peppermint Grove, Perth, Pingelly, Plantagenet, Quairading, Ravensthorpe, Rockingham, South 
Perth, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Stirling, Subiaco, Swan, Tambellup, Tammin, Toodyay, Trayning, 
Victoria Park, Vincent, Wagin, Wandering, Wanneroo, Waroona, West Arthur, Westonia, Wickepin, 
Williams, Woodanilling, Wyalkatchem, Wyndham-East Kimberley, Yalgoo, Yilgarn and York. 
P3; for the municipal districts of Carnamah, Chapman Valley, Chittering, Coorow, Dandaragan, 
Dalwallinu, the City of Geraldton, Gingin, Greenough, Irwin, Morawa, Mingenew, Moora, Mullewa, 
Northam, the Town of Northam, Northampton, Perenjori, Three Springs, Victoria Plains and 
Wongan–Ballidu. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Carnarvon, Coolgardie, Dundas, Exmouth, the City of Kalgoorlie-
Boulder, Leonora, Laverton, Murchison, Ngaanyatjarraku, Menzies, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Upper 
Gascoyne, and Wiluna. 
Miconia (Miconia spp.); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5205 

 



Mimosa (Mimosa pigra);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Mintweed (Salvia reflexa);  P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Needle Burr (Amaranthus spinosus);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State 
Nodding thistle (Carduus nutans);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Noogoora burr (Xanthium strumarium); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the whole of the State, except for the municipal districts of Broome, Derby—West Kimberley, 
Halls Creek and Wyndham-East Kimberley. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Broome, Derby—West Kimberley, Halls Creek and Wyndham-East 
Kimberley. 
Parkinsonia (Parkinsonia aculeata); 
P1; for the Whole of the State.  
P2; for the municipal districts of Ashburton, Carnarvon, Coolgardie, Cue, Dundas, East Pilbara, 
Exmouth, City of Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Laverton, Leonora, Meekatharra, Menzies, Mt Magnet, 
Murchison, Ngaanyatjarraku, Port Headland, Roebourne, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Upper Gascoyne, 
Wiluna, Yalgoo. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Broome, Derby—West Kimberley, Halls Creek and Wyndham-East 
Kimberley. 
Parthenium weed (Parthenium hysterophorus);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Paterson’s curse (Echium plantagineum); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P3; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Broomehill, the City of Bunbury, 
Busselton, Capel, Chittering, Collie, Cranbrook, Dandaragan, Dalwallinu, Dardanup, Denmark, 
Donnybrook-Balingup, Harvey, Esperance, Gingin, Kent, Kojonup, Mandurah, Moora, Murray, 
Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, Victoria Plains, Waroona, Wongan—Ballidu, 
Wagin, West Arthur and Woodanilling. 
P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, Gnowangerup, Brookton, Bruce Rock, Corrigin, Cuballing, Dumbleyung, Jerramungup, 
Katanning, Kondinin, Kulin, Lake Grace, Manjimup, Merredin, Mukinbudin, Nannup, Narembeen, 
Narrogin, Nungarin, Pingelly, Plantagenet, Wandering, Westonia, Wickepin, Williams, Yilgarn and 
those portions of the municipal districts of Carnamah and Coorow west of the Midlands Road. 
Penny cress (Thlaspi arvense); P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Perennial thistle or Canada thistle (Cirsium arvense);  P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Physic nut (Jatropha curcas); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for all the municipal districts in that portion of the State south of the 26th parallel. 
P4; for all the municipal districts in that portion of the State north of the 26th parallel. 
Praxelis (Praxelis clematidea);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Prickly pear (Opuntia elata); 
P1; for all municipal districts in that portion of the State North of the 26th parallel of latitude. 
P2; for all municipal districts in that portion of the State North of the 26th parallel of latitude except 
for the municipal districts of Exmouth, Carnarvon, Murchison, Upper Gascoyne and Shark Bay. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Exmouth, Carnarvon, Murchison, Upper Gascoyne and Shark Bay. 
Prickly pear (Opuntia engelmannii); 
P1; for all municipal districts in that portion of the State North of the 26th parallel of latitude. 
P2; for all municipal districts in that portion of the State North of the 26th parallel of latitude except 
for the municipal districts of Exmouth, Carnarvon, Murchison, Upper Gascoyne and Shark Bay. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Exmouth, Carnarvon, Murchison, Upper Gascoyne and Shark Bay. 
Prickly pear (Opuntia ficus-indica); 
P1; for all municipal districts in that portion of the State North of the 26th parallel of latitude. 
P2; for all municipal districts in that portion of the State North of the 26th parallel of latitude except 
for the municipal districts of Exmouth, Carnarvon, Murchison, Upper Gascoyne and Shark Bay. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Exmouth, Carnarvon, Murchison, Upper Gascoyne and Shark Bay. 
Prickly pear (Opuntia monacantha); 
P1; for all municipal districts in that portion of the State North of the 26th parallel of latitude. 
P2; for all municipal districts in that portion of the State North of the 26th parallel of latitude except 
for the municipal districts of Exmouth, Carnarvon, Murchison, Upper Gascoyne and Shark Bay. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Exmouth, Carnarvon, Murchison, Upper Gascoyne and Shark Bay. 
Prickly pear (Opuntia stricta); 
P1; for all municipal districts in that portion of the State North of the 26th parallel of latitude. 
P2; for all municipal districts in that portion of the State North of the 26th parallel of latitude except 
for the municipal districts of Exmouth, Carnarvon, Murchison, Upper Gascoyne and Shark Bay. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Exmouth, Carnarvon, Murchison, Upper Gascoyne and Shark Bay. 

5206 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



Ragwort (Senecio jacobaea);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Rubber vine (Cryptostegia grandiflora);   P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Rubber vine (Cryptostegia madagascariensis);  P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Saffron thistle (Carthamus lanatus); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-Margaret River, Broomehill, the City of 
Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Carnamah, Collie, Coorow, Cranbrook, Cunderdin, Dardanup, Denmark, 
Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Dumbleyung, Gnowangerup, Harvey, Katanning, Kellerberrin, 
Kojonup, Koorda, Mandurah, Mt Marshall, Murray, Plantagenet, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, 
Tammin, Trayning, Wagin, Waroona, West Arthur Woodanilling and Wyalkatchem. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Ashburton, Beverley, Boddington, Brookton, Broome, Bruce Rock, 
Carnarvon, Chittering, Coolgardie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Cue, Dandaragan, Dalwallinu, Derby–West 
Kimberley, Dundas, East Pilbara, Esperance, Exmouth, Gingin, Goomalling, Halls Creek, 
Jerramungup, City of Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Kent, Kondinin, Kulin, Lake Grace, Laverton, Leonora, 
Meekatharra, Menzies, Merredin, Moora, Mt Magnet, Mukinbudin, Murchison, Narembeen, 
Narrogin, Ngaanyatjarraku, Northam, the Town of Northam, Nungarin, Pingelly, Port Hedland, 
Quairading, Ravensthorpe, Roebourne, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Toodyay, Upper Gascoyne, Victoria 
Plains, Wandering, Westonia, Wickepin, Williams, Wiluna, Wongan–Ballidu, Wyndham-East 
Kimberley, Yalgoo Yilgarn, and York. 
Sensitive plant, common (Mimosa pudica);  P1, P3; for the whole of the state 
Sensitive plant, giant (Mimosa invisa);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Serrated tussock (Nassella trichotoma);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Siam weed (Chromolaena odorata);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Sicklepod (Senna tora);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Sicklepod, javabean (Senna obtusifolia);  P1, P3; for the whole of the State. 
Sida (Sida acuta and Sida cordifolia); 
P1; for all that part of the State north of the 26th parallel of latitude. 
Skeleton weed (Chondrilla juncea); 
P1, P3; within the municipal districts of Yilgarn and Narembeen. 
P1, P2; for the remainder of the State. 
Stemless thistle (Onopordum acaulon); 
P1, P2; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Boddington, Brookton, Broomehill, Bruce 
Rock, Corrigin, Cranbrook, Cuballing, Denmark, Dumbleyung, Gnowangerup, Katanning, Kojonup, 
Merredin, Mukinbudin, Narembeen, Narrogin, Nungarin, Pingelly, Plantagenet, Tambellup, Wagin, 
Wandering, West Arthur, Westonia, Wickepin, Williams, Woodanilling and Yilgarn. 
P1, P3; for the municipal districts of Chapman Valley, City of Geraldton, Greenough, Irwin, 
Jerramungup, Kent, Kondinin, Kulin, Lake Grace, Mullewa, Northampton and Ravensthorpe. 
P1, P4; for the municipal district of Esperance. 
South African cape rush (Elegia tectorum);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
St. John’s wort (Hypericum perforatum); 
P1, P2; for the whole of the state except the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Beverley, 
Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Brookton, Bruce Rock, the City of Bunbury, 
Busselton, Capel, Collie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Cunderdin, Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, 
Goomalling, Harvey, Kellerberrin, Koorda, Mandurah, Manjimup, Merredin, Mt Marshall, 
Mukinbudin, Murray, Nannup, Narembeen, Narrogin, Northam, the Town of Northam, Nungarin, 
Pingelly, Quairading, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tammin, Toodyay, Trayning, Wandering, Waroona, 
Westonia, Wickepin, Williams, Wyalkatchem, Yilgarn and York. 
Thatching reed (Thamnochortus insignis);   P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Thornapples— 

Common thornapple (Datura stramonium); 
P1; for the whole of the state except the municipal districts of Ashburton, Broome, Derby-West 
Kimberley, East Pilbara, Halls Creek, Port Hedland, Roebourne and Whyndam-East Kimberley. 
P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Broomehill, Chapman Valley, Collie, 
Cranbrook, Denmark, Dumbleyung, the City of Geraldton, Greenough, Harvey, Irwin, 
Jerramungup, Gnowangerup, Katanning, Kent, Kojonup, Mandurah, Mullewa, Murray, 
Northampton, Plantagenet, Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, Wagin, Waroona, 
West Arthur and Woodanilling. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, Brookton, Bruce Rock, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Carnarvon, 
Chittering, Coolgardie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Cue, Cunderdin, Dandaragan, Dalwallinu, 
Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Dundas, Esperance, Exmouth, Gingin, the City of 
Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Kellerberrin, Koorda, Laverton, Leonora, Manjimup, Meekatharra, Menzies, 
Merredin, Moora, Mt Magnet, Mt Marshall, Mukinbudin, Murchison, Nannup, Narembeen, 
Narrogin, Nungarin, Ngaanyatjarraku, Pingelly, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Tammin, Trayning, 
Upper Gascoyne, Victoria Plains, Wandering, Westonia, Wickepin, Wiluna, Williams, Wongan—
Ballidu, Wyalkatchem, Yalgoo and Yilgarn. 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5207 

 



Downy thornapple (Datura inoxia); 
P1; for the whole of the state except the municipal districts of Ashburton, Broome, Derby-West 
Kimberley, East Pilbara, Halls Creek, Port Hedland, Roebourne and Whyndam-East Kimberley. 
P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Broomehill, Chapman Valley, Collie, 
Cranbrook, Denmark, Dumbleyung, the City of Geraldton, Greenough, Harvey, Irwin, 
Jerramungup, Gnowangerup, Katanning, Kent, Kojonup, Mandurah, Mullewa, Murray, 
Northampton, Plantagenet, Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, Wagin, Waroona, 
West Arthur and Woodanilling. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, Brookton, Bruce Rock, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Carnarvon, 
Chittering, Coolgardie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Cue, Cunderdin, Dandaragan, Dalwallinu, 
Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Dundas, Esperance, Exmouth, Gingin, the City of 
Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Kellerberrin, Koorda, Laverton, Leonora, Manjimup, Meekatharra, Menzies, 
Merredin, Moora, Mt Magnet, Mt Marshall, Mukinbudin, Murchison, Nannup, Narembeen, 
Narrogin, Nungarin, Ngaanyatjarraku, Pingelly, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Tammin, Trayning, 
Upper Gascoyne, Victoria Plains, Wandering, Westonia, Wickepin, Wiluna, Williams, Wongan—
Ballidu, Wyalkatchem, Yalgoo and Yilgarn. 

Fierce thornapple (Datura ferox); 
P1; for the whole of the state except the municipal districts of Ashburton, Broome, Derby-West 
Kimberley, East Pilbara, Halls Creek, Port Hedland, Roebourne and Whyndam-East Kimberley. 
P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Broomehill, Chapman Valley, Collie, 
Cranbrook, Denmark, Dumbleyung, the City of Geraldton, Greenough, Harvey, Irwin, 
Jerramungup, Gnowangerup, Katanning, Kent, Kojonup, Mandurah, Mullewa, Murray, 
Northampton, Plantagenet, Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, Wagin, Waroona, 
West Arthur and Woodanilling. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, Brookton, Bruce Rock, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Carnarvon, 
Chittering, Coolgardie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Cue, Cunderdin, Dandaragan, Dalwallinu, 
Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Dundas, Esperance, Exmouth, Gingin, the City of 
Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Kellerberrin, Koorda, Laverton, Leonora, Manjimup, Meekatharra, Menzies, 
Merredin, Moora, Mt Magnet, Mt Marshall, Mukinbudin, Murchison, Nannup, Narembeen, 
Narrogin, Nungarin, Ngaanyatjarraku, Pingelly, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Tammin, Trayning, 
Upper Gascoyne, Victoria Plains, Wandering, Westonia, Wickepin, Wiluna, Williams, Wongan—
Ballidu, Wyalkatchem, Yalgoo and Yilgarn. 

Hairy thornapple (Datura wrightii); 
P1; for the whole of the state except the municipal districts of Ashburton, Broome, Derby-West 
Kimberley, East Pilbara, Halls Creek, Port Hedland, Roebourne and Whyndam-East Kimberley. 
P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Broomehill, Chapman Valley, Collie, 
Cranbrook, Denmark, Dumbleyung, the City of Geraldton, Greenough, Harvey, Irwin, 
Jerramungup, Gnowangerup, Katanning, Kent, Kojonup, Mandurah, Mullewa, Murray, 
Northampton, Plantagenet, Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, Wagin, Waroona, 
West Arthur and Woodanilling. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, Brookton, Bruce Rock, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Carnarvon, 
Chittering, Coolgardie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Cue, Cunderdin, Dandaragan, Dalwallinu, 
Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Dundas, Esperance, Exmouth, Gingin, the City of 
Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Kellerberrin, Koorda, Laverton, Leonora, Manjimup, Meekatharra, Menzies, 
Merredin, Moora, Mt Magnet, Mt Marshall, Mukinbudin, Murchison, Nannup, Narembeen, 
Narrogin, Nungarin, Ngaanyatjarraku, Pingelly, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Tammin, Trayning, 
Upper Gascoyne, Victoria Plains, Wandering, Westonia, Wickepin, Wiluna, Williams, Wongan—
Ballidu, Wyalkatchem, Yalgoo and Yilgarn. 

Hoary thornapple (Datura metel); 
P1; for the whole of the state except the municipal districts of Ashburton, Broome, Derby-West 
Kimberley, East Pilbara, Halls Creek, Port Hedland, Roebourne and Whyndam-East Kimberley. 
P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Broomehill, Chapman Valley, Collie, 
Cranbrook, Denmark, Dumbleyung, the City of Geraldton, Greenough, Harvey, Irwin, 
Jerramungup, Gnowangerup, Katanning, Kent, Kojonup, Mandurah, Mullewa, Murray, 
Northampton, Plantagenet, Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, Wagin, Waroona, 
West Arthur and Woodanilling. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, Brookton, Bruce Rock, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Carnarvon, 
Chittering, Coolgardie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Cue, Cunderdin, Dandaragan, Dalwallinu, 
Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Dundas, Esperance, Exmouth, Gingin, the City of 
Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Kellerberrin, Koorda, Laverton, Leonora, Manjimup, Meekatharra, Menzies, 
Merredin, Moora, Mt Magnet, Mt Marshall, Mukinbudin, Murchison, Nannup, Narembeen, 
Narrogin, Nungarin, Ngaanyatjarraku, Pingelly, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Tammin, Trayning, 
Upper Gascoyne, Victoria Plains, Wandering, Westonia, Wickepin, Wiluna, Williams, Wongan—
Ballidu, Wyalkatchem, Yalgoo and Yilgarn. 

5208 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



Leichhardt’s thornapple, Mexican thornapple (Datura leichhardtii); 
P1; for the whole of the state except the municipal districts of Ashburton, Broome, Derby-West 
Kimberley, East Pilbara, Halls Creek, Port Hedland, Roebourne and Whyndam-East Kimberley. 
P3; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Broomehill, Chapman Valley, Collie, 
Cranbrook, Denmark, Dumbleyung, the City of Geraldton, Greenough, Harvey, Irwin, 
Jerramungup, Gnowangerup, Katanning, Kent, Kojonup, Mandurah, Mullewa, Murray, 
Northampton, Plantagenet, Ravensthorpe, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Tambellup, Wagin, Waroona, 
West Arthur and Woodanilling. 
P4; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boddington, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, Brookton, Bruce Rock, the City of Bunbury, Busselton, Capel, Carnarvon, 
Chittering, Coolgardie, Corrigin, Cuballing, Cue, Cunderdin, Dandaragan, Dalwallinu, 
Dardanup, Donnybrook-Balingup, Dowerin, Dundas, Esperance, Exmouth, Gingin, the City of 
Kalgoorlie-Boulder, Kellerberrin, Koorda, Laverton, Leonora, Manjimup, Meekatharra, Menzies, 
Merredin, Moora, Mt Magnet, Mt Marshall, Mukinbudin, Murchison, Nannup, Narembeen, 
Narrogin, Nungarin, Ngaanyatjarraku, Pingelly, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Tammin, Trayning, 
Upper Gascoyne, Victoria Plains, Wandering, Westonia, Wickepin, Wiluna, Williams, Wongan—
Ballidu, Wyalkatchem, Yalgoo and Yilgarn. 

Three-horned bedstraw (Galium tricornutum);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Tutsan (Hypericum androsaemum);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Tutsan, flair (Hypericum x inodorum); 
P2; for the whole of the State, except lands approved for cultivation by the Chief Officer. 
P4; for lands approved for cultivation by the Chief Officer. 
Variegated thistle (Silybum marianum); 
P1; for the whole of the State. 
P2; for the whole of the State (except for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Augusta-
Margaret River, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown, Busselton, Capel, Chapman Valley, Collie, Cranbrook, 
Dardanup, Denmark, Donnybrook-Balingup, the City of Geraldton, Greenough, Harvey, Irwin, 
Mandurah, Manjimup, Mullewa, Murray, Nannup, Northampton, Plantagenet, Serpentine-
Jarrahdale and Waroona). 
P3; for the municipal districts of Augusta-Margaret River, Boyup Brook, Busselton, Capel, Chapman 
Valley, Collie, Cranbrook, the City of Geraldton, Greenough, Harvey, Irwin, Mandurah, Mullewa, 
Murray, Nannup, Northampton, Serpentine-Jarrahdale and Waroona. 
P4; for the municipal districts of the City of Albany, Bridgetown, Dardanup, Denmark, Donnybrook-
Balingup, Manjimup and Plantagenet. 
Willows— 

Basket willow, common osier (Salix viminalis); P1; for the whole of the State. 
Chilean willow (Salix chilensis); P1; for the whole of the State. 
Common sallow (Salix cinerea); P1; for the whole of the State. 
Corkscrew willow (Salix matsudana); P1; for the whole of the State. 
Golden weeping willow (Salix x chrysocoma);  P1; for the whole of the State. 
White willow (Salix alba);  P1; for the whole of the State. 
Willows (Salix—all other species and hybrids, except  
S. babylonica, S. x calodendron and S. x reichardtii); P1; for the whole of the State. 

Witchweed (Striga spp.)  
 (all non-indigenous Striga species);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
Yellow burr weed (Amsinckia spp.);  P1, P2; for the whole of the State. 
  

DECLARED ANIMALS 
NOTE— 
 • The following summarises the effect of the declaration categories for animals under the 

Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976— 
 o A1—Entry prohibited. 
 o A2—Subject to eradication in the wild. 
 o A3—Keeping prohibited. 
 o A4—Entry subject to permits and/or conditions. 
 o A5—Numbers to be reduced/controlled. 
 o A6—Keeping subject to permits and/or conditions. 
 o A7—A management programme for each species outlines the area and conditions under 

which controls may be applied. Programmes are for the whole of the State or as 
indicated for each species. 

 • Certain animals that would otherwise be covered by item 4 of the declaration above have 
been assessed and specifically declared as prohibited. These are marked * in the list. 

 • The presence or suspected presence of a prohibited animal should be immediately reported to 
the Department of Agriculture and Food. 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5209 

 



 • Bird species declared in categories A1, A2, A3 will not be permitted to be held in private, 
public or research facilities outside the statutory zoo except by government departments 
permitted by the Board. 

 • If a species does not appear in the list and is not covered by the declaration it is not regulated 
under the Agriculture and Related Resources Protection Act 1976 but may be regulated under 
other legislation. 

 • It is an offence to liberate or attempt to liberate a declared animal or to fail to prevent a 
declared animal being at large. 

 • Information about requirements and conditions for the introduction and keeping of declared 
animals are available from the Department of Agriculture and Food, Freecall 1800 084 881. 

 • Of the species excluded from the declaration, some (marked #) occur in a commensal or feral 
state and advice may be obtained from the Department of Agriculture and Food on control or 
management of problems which these species may occasionally cause. 

 • The previously used term ‘exempt from declaration’ has been replaced by ‘excluded from 
declaration’ but the meaning is the same. 

 
DECLARED ANIMALS—LIST 

MAMMALS, BIRDS, REPTILES AND AMPHIBIANS LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY 
COMMON NAME 

Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Alpaca Lama pacos Excluded from 
declaration. 

Amazon, Blue-fronted; Blue-fronted 
Parrot 

Amazona aestiva A1,A2,A3* 

Amazon, Orange-winged; Orange-
winged Parrot 

Amazona amazonica A1,A2,A3* 

Amazon, Yellow-crowned; Yellow-
headed Amazon; Yellow-fronted; 
Yellow-naped Amazon 

Amazona ochrocephala  A1,A2,A3* 

Axolotl; Mexican Walking Fish Ambystoma mexicanum Excluded from 
declaration. 

Beefalo cattle breed and all animals 
of 37.5% and more American bison 
genetic material 

Bison bison X Bos taurus 
(37.5% or more bison genetic 
material) 

A1,A2,A3* 

Beefalo cattle breed and all animals 
of 37.5% and less bison genetic 
material 

Bison bison x Bos taurus 
(37.5% or less bison genetic 
material) 

Excluded from 
declaration. 

Bishop, Northern Red; Orange Bishop Euplectes franciscanus A2,A4,A6 
Bison, American (including hybrids 
thereof, but excluding Beefalo cattle 
and all animals of 37.5% and less 
bison genetic material) 

Bison bison A1,A2,A3* 

Blackbird, Common; Eurasian 
Blackbird 

Turdus merula A1,A2,A3 

Blackbuck Antilope cervicapra A1,A2,A3* 
Bleeding-Heart, Luzon; Bleeding-
Heart Pigeon 

Gallicolumba luzonica Excluded from 
declaration. 

Buffalo Bubalus bubalis A1,A2,A3* 
(north of 20o parallel of 

latitude) 
A5, A6 

(for remainder of state) 
Bulbul, Red-vented Pycnonotus cafer A1,A2,A3 
Bulbul, Red-whiskered Pycnonotus jocosus A1,A2,A3 
Bullfinch; Eurasian Bullfinch Pyrrhula pyrrhula A1,A2,A3 
Caique, Black-headed; Black-headed 
Parrot 

Pionites melanocephala A2,A4,A6 

Caique, White-bellied; White-bellied 
Parrot 

Pionites leucogaster A2,A4,A6 

Camel, Domestic Camelus dromedarius Excluded from 
declaration. 

Camel, Feral  Camelus dromedarius A4,A5,A6 
Canary, Common Serinus canaria Excluded from 

declaration. 

5210 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Canary, Yellow-fronted; Green 
Singing Finch 

Serinus mozambicus A2,A4,A6 

Cardinal, Red-crested Paroaria coronata Excluded from 
declaration. 

Cat Felis catus Excluded from 
declaration. (Feral Cat #) 

Cattle Bos taurus  Excluded from 
declaration. 

Cattle, Banteng Bos javanicus A1,A2,A3* 
Chaffinch Fringilla coelebs A2,A4,A6 
Chicken; Domestic Fowl; all bantams; 
Red Jungle Fowl and all domestic 
derivatives of the wild form Gallus 
gallus 

Gallus gallus Excluded from 
declaration. 

Chukar; Chukar Partridge; Chukor 
Partridge 

Alectoris chukar A2,A4,A6 

Cockatoo, Baudin’s; Long-billed Black 
Cockatoo 

Calyptorhynchus baudinii A7 
(The municipal districts 

within the Perth 
Metropolitan Region and 
City of Albany and the 

Shires of Denmark, 
Plantagenet, Cranbrook, 

Gnowangerup, 
Tambellup, Broomehill, 
Kojonup, Woodanilling, 

West Arthur, Wagin, 
Katanning, Dumbleyung, 

Williams, Narrogin, 
Wickepin, Boddington, 
Wandering, Brookton, 
Pingelly, Cuballing, 
Corrigin, Serpentine 
Jarrahdale, Murray, 

Waroona, Harvey, Collie, 
Dardanup, Capel, 

Donnybrook/Balingup, 
Busselton, 

August/Margaret River, 
Nannup, 

Bridgetown/Greenbushes, 
Boyup Brook, Manjimup) 

Cockatoo, Sulphur-crested Cacatua galerita A4,A6 
(whole of state) 

A2 
(where at large, within 

areas south of the 20o of 
latitude, except Shire of 
Chittering and localities 
including and between 

Bullsbrook and Guildford 
in the Shire of Swan, and 

the Shires of Murray, 
Mandurah and Waroona) 

A5 
(Shire of Chittering and 
localities including and 
between Bullsbrook and 
Guildford in the Shire of 
Swan, and the Shires of 
Murray, Mandurah and 

Waroona) 
Condor, Andean Vultur gryphus A1,A2,A3* 
Conure, Black-capped; Black-capped 
Parakeet 

Pyrrhura rupicola A1,A2,A3* 

Conure, Blue-throated Pyrrhura cruentata A1,A2,A3* 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5211 

 



Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Conure, Crimson-bellied; Crimson-
bellied Parakeet 

Pyrrhura perlata A1,A2,A3 * 

Conure, Golden Guaruba guarouba A1,A2,A3* 
Conure, Golden-capped; Golden-
capped Parakeet 

Aratinga auricapillus A2,A4,A6 

Conure, Green-cheeked; Green-
cheeked Parakeet 

Pyrrhura molinae A1, A2, A3* 

Conure, Jandaya; Jandaya Parakeet Aratinga jandaya A2,A4,A6 
Conure, Nanday Nandayus nenday A1,A2,A3* 
Conure, Peach-fronted; Golden-
crowned Conure, Peach-fronted 
Parakeet 

Aratinga aurea A2,A4,A6 

Conure, Pearly; Pearly Parakeet Pyrrhura lepida A1,A2,A3* 
Conure, Sun; Sun Parakeet Aratinga solstitialis A2,A4,A6 
Cordonbleu; Blue-breasted 
Cordonbleu, Blue-breasted Waxbill 

Uraeginthus angolensis A2,A4,A6 

Cordonbleu, Blue-capped; Blue-
headed Cordonbleu 

Uraeginthus cyanocephalus A2,A4,A6 

Cordonbleu, Red-cheeked  Uraeginthus bengalus A2,A4,A6 
Corella, Butler’s; Western Corella 
(northern and central wheatbelt 
subspecies) 

Cacatua pastinator butleri A7 
(Shires of Dalwallinu, 

Irwin, Mingenew, 
Morawa, Mullewa, 

Perenjori and Three 
Springs) 

Corella, Little (Kimberley subspecies) Cacatua sanguinea 
sanguinea 

A7 
(within the municipal 

districts of the Shires of 
Wyndham-East 

Kimberley, Derby-West 
Kimberley, Perth 

Metropolitan area) 
Corella, Little (Pilbara-Murchison 
and northern wheatbelt subspecies) 

Cacatua sanguinea 
westralensis 

A7 
(within the municipal 

districts of the Shires of 
Carnarvon, Greenough, 

Irwin, Mingenew, 
Morawa, Mullewa, 

Perenjori, Three Springs, 
Perth Metropolitan area) 

Corella, Western (Lake Muir 
subspecies) 

Cacatua pastinator 
pastinator 

A7 
(Shires of Boyup Brook, 

Cranbrook and 
Manjimup) 

Crow, House; Indian or Ceylon Crow Corvus splendens A1,A2,A3 
Deer, Fallow Dama dama A4,A5,A6 
Deer, Red; Wapiti; Elk Cervus elaphus A4,A5,A6 
Deer, Rusa Cervus timorensis A4,A5,A6 
Deer, species within the family 
Cervidae (including hybrids thereof) 
other than Red, Fallow and Rusa 
Deer 

Cervidae, (other than Dama 
dama, Cervus elaphus and 
Cervus timorensis) 

A1,A2,A3 

Dingo Canis lupus dingo A7 
Dingo-dog hybrids Canis lupus dingo x Canis 

lupus familiaris 
A5 

Dog, Domestic Canis lupus familiaris Excluded from 
declaration except as 

specified for Wild or Feral 
Dog. 

Dog, Wild or Feral Canis lupus familiaris A5 
(when running wild in 

agricultural and pastoral 
areas) 

5212 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Donkey, Domestic Equus asinus Excluded from 
declaration except as 

specified for Feral 
Donkey. 

Donkey, Feral Equus asinus A4,A5,A6 
Dove, Collared; Collared Turtle-dove; 
Indian Ring Dove; Barbary Dove 
(fawn or white variations) 

Streptopelia decaocto A2,A4,A6 

Dove, Namaqua; Cape Dove, Masked 
Dove 

Oena capensis A2,A4,A6 

Dove, Ruddy Ground; Talpacoti Columbina talpacoti A2,A4,A6 
Duck, Australian Wood; Maned Goose Chenonetta jubata A7 

(South-west and Eucla 
Divisions, excluding those 
municipal districts within 

the Perth Metropolitan 
Region) 

Duck, Mallard; Mallard, and all Anas 
strains of domestic duck 

Anas platyrhynchos Excluded from 
declaration. 

Duck, Mandarin Aix galericulata A2,A4,A6 
Duck, Muscovy Cairina moschata Excluded from 

declaration. 
Emu Dromaius novaehollandiae A7 
Euro, Biggada Macropus robustus 

erubescens 
A7 

Ferret, Domestic Mustela putorius furo A5 
(when at large) 

Finch, Bamboo Parrot; Tawny-
breasted Parrot Finch 

Erythrura hyperythra A2,A4,A6 

Finch, House Carpodacus mexicanus A1,A2,A3 
Finch, Pin-tailed Parrot Erythrura prasina A1,A2,A3* 
Finch, Red-billed Fire Lagonosticta senegala Excluded from 

declaration. 
Finch, Red-crested Coryphospingus cucullatus A1,A2,A3* 
Finch, Red-headed Parrot Erythrura cyaneovirens A2,A4,A6 
Finch, Red-throated Parrot; Red-faced 
Parrot Finch 

Erythrura psittacea Excluded from 
declaration. 

Finch, Tri-coloured Parrot; Three-
coloured Parrot Finch; Tanimbar 
Parrot Finch 

Erythrura tricolor A2,A4,A6 

Fody, Madagascan Red; Madagascar 
Weaver 

Foudia madagascariensis A2,A4,A6 

Fox; Red Fox Vulpes vulpes A5 
Galah Cacatua roseicapilla A7 

(within the municipal 
districts of the Shires of 
Westonia and Yilgarn, 

within the Eucla Division 
of WA and the South-
West Divisions of WA 
only, excluding those 

municipal districts within 
the Perth Metropolitan 
Region and the districts 

of Bunbury and 
Mandurah) 

Goat, Domestic Capra hircus Excluded from 
declaration except as 

specified for Feral Goat. 
Goat, Feral Capra hircus A4,A5,A6 
Goldfinch; European Goldfinch Carduelis carduelis Excluded from 

declaration. 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5213 

 



Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Goose, Canada Branta canadensis A1,A2,A3* 
Goose, Domestic; and all domestic 
strains derived from Anser anser 

Anser anser Excluded from 
declaration. 

Goose, Egyptian Alopochen aegyptiacus A2,A4,A6 
Goose, Swan; Chinese Goose Anser cygnoides Excluded from 

declaration 
Grassquit, Blue-black; Jacarini Finch Volatinia jacarina Excluded from 

declaration. 
Grassquit, Cuban; Cuban Finch Tiaris canora Excluded from 

declaration. 
Greenfinch; European Greenfinch Carduelis chloris A2,A4,A6 
Greenfinch Himalayan; Black-headed 
Greenfinch; Yellow-breasted 
Greenfinch 

Carduelis spinoides A1,A2,A3* 

Greenfinch, Oriental Carduelis sinica A2,A4,A6 
Grenadier, Purple; Purple Grenadier 
Waxbill 

Uraeginthus ianthinogaster A1,A2,A3* 

Ground-Dove, White-bibbed; White-
breasted Ground-Dove; Jobi Island 
Dove 

Gallicolumba jobiensis Excluded from 
declaration. 

Guinea Pig, Domestic Cavia porcellus Excluded from 
declaration. 

Guineafowl, Helmeted Numida meleagris Excluded from 
declaration. 

Horse, Domestic Equus caballus Excluded from 
declaration except as 

specified for Feral Horse. 
Horse, Feral Equus caballus A5 

(when running wild in 
agricultural and pastoral 

areas) 
Kangaroo, Red; Marlu Macropus rufus A7 
Kangaroo, Western Grey Macropus fuliginosus A7 
Llama Lama glama Excluded from 

declaration. 
Lorikeet, Rainbow Trichoglossus haematodus A5 

(in the Perth 
Metropolitan area) 

A2 
(where at large, in areas 
south of the 20o parallel 
of latitude, excluding the 
Perth Metropolitan area) 

Lory, Black-capped Lorius lory A1,A2,A3* 
Lory, Chattering Lorius garrulus A1,A2,A3* 
Lory, Dusky Pseudeos fuscata A2,A4,A6 
Lory, Red Eos bornea A1,A2,A3* 
Lory, Yellow-bibbed Lorius chlorocercus A1,A2,A3* 
Lovebird species hybrids Agapornis spp. A2,A4,A6 
Lovebird, Black-cheeked Agapornis nigrigenis A2,A4,A6 
Lovebird, Fischer’s Agapornis fischeri A2,A4,A6 
Lovebird, Masked Agapornis personatus A2,A4,A6 
Lovebird, Nyasa; Lilian’s Lovebird Agapornis lilianae A2,A4,A6 
Lovebird, Peach-faced Agapornis roseicollis A2,A4,A6 
Macaw, Blue and Yellow; Blue and 
Gold Macaw 

Ara ararauna A2,A4,A6 

Macaw, Green-winged; Red and 
Green Macaw 

Ara chloropterus A2,A4,A6 

Macaw, Hyacinth Anodorhynchus hyacinthinus A2,A4,A6 

5214 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Macaw, Red-fronted Ara rubrogenys A2,A4,A6 
Macaw, Red-shouldered; Hahn’s 
Macaw 

Diopsittaca nobilis A1,A2,A3* 

Macaw, Scarlet Ara macao A2,A4,A6 
Mannikin, Nutmeg; Spice Finch; 
Spotted Munia; Scaly-breasted Munia 

Lonchura punctulata A2,A4,A6 

Mannikin, Rufous-backed; Rufous-
backed Munia; Red-backed Mannikin; 
Chestnut Munia; Brown-backed 
Munia 

Lonchura bicolor nigriceps A1,A2,A3* 

Mesia, Silver-eared  Leiothrix argentauris A1,A2,A3* 
Mouse, House Mus musculus Excluded from 

declaration. # 
Mule, Hinny Equus caballus X Equus 

asinus 
Excluded from 

declaration. 
Munia, Black-headed, Black-headed 
Nun 

Lonchura malacca A2,A4,A6 

Munia, White-headed Lonchura maja A2,A4,A6 
Munia, White-rumped; Bengalese 
Mannikin 

Lonchura striata A2,A4,A6 

Myna, Common; Indian Myna(h); 
Indian House Myna(h) 

Acridotheres tristis A1,A2,A3 

Ostrich Struthio camelus A5 
(when running wild in 

agricultural and pastoral 
areas) 

Parakeet, Alexandrine Psittacula eupatria A2,A4,A6 
Parakeet, Barred Bolborhynchus lineola A1,A2,A3* 
Parakeet, Blossom-headed Psittacula roseata A1,A2,A3* 
Parakeet, Derbyan Psittacula derbiana A2,A4,A6 
Parakeet, Malabar Psittacula columboides A2,A4,A6 
Parakeet, Moustached Psittacula alexandri A2,A4,A6 
Parakeet, Plum-headed Psittacula cyanocephala A2,A4,A6 
Parakeet, Red-fronted; Red-fronted 
Kakariki 

Cyanoramphus 
novaezelandiae 

A2,A4,A6 

Parakeet, Rose-ringed; Indian or 
African Ringneck Parrot or Parakeet 

Psittacula krameri A2,A4,A6 

Parakeet, Slaty-headed Psittacula himalayana A1,A2,A3* 
Parakeet, Yellow-fronted; Yellow-
fronted Kakariki 

Cyanoramphus auriceps A2,A4,A6 

Parrot, Cuban Amazona leucocephala A1,A2,A3* 
Parrot, Grey; African Grey Parrot Psittacus erithacus A1,A2,A3* 
Parrot, Meyer’s; Brown Parrot Poicephalus meyeri A2,A4,A6 
Parrot, Red-bellied  Poicephalus rufiventris A1,A2,A3* 
Parrot, Red-capped; WA King Parrot Purpureicephalus spurius A7 

(Municipal districts of the 
Shires of Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, Capel, 

Donnybrook-Balingup, 
Harvey, Kalamunda, 

Manjimup, Mundaring, 
Murray, Plantagenet, 

Serpentine-Jarrahdale, 
and the City of Armadale) 

Parrot, Red-fronted; Jardine’s Parrot Poicephalus gulielmi A1,A2,A3* 
Parrot, Senegal Poicephalus senegalus A1,A2,A3* 
Peafowl, Common; Indian Peafowl Pavo cristatus Excluded from 

declaration. 
Peafowl, Green Pavo muticus Excluded from 

declaration. 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5215 

 



Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Pheasant, Golden Chrysolophus pictus Excluded from 
declaration. 

Pheasant, Himalayan Monal; 
Impeyan Pheasant 

Lophophorus impejanus Excluded from 
declaration. 

Pheasant, Kalij Lophura leucomelanos Excluded from 
declaration. 

Pheasant, Lady Amherst’s Chrysolophus amherstiae Excluded from 
declaration. 

Pheasant, Reeves’s Syrmaticus reevesii Excluded from 
declaration. 

Pheasant, Ring-necked; Common 
Pheasant 

Phasianus colchicus A2,A4,A6 

Pheasant, Siamese Fireback Lophura diardi Excluded from 
declaration. 

Pheasant, Silver Lophura nycthemera A2,A4,A6 
Pheasant, Swinhoe’s Lophura swinhoii Excluded from 

declaration. 
Pig, Domestic Sus scrofa Excluded from 

declaration except as 
specified for Feral Pig. 

Pig, Feral; Wild Boar Sus scrofa A4,A5,A6 
Pigeon, Domestic; Rock Dove Columba livia Excluded from 

declaration. # 
Pytilia, Crimson-winged; Aurora 
Finch 

Pytilia phoenicoptera Excluded from 
declaration. 

Pytilia, Green-winged; Melba Finch Pytilia melba Excluded from 
declaration. 

Pytilia, Yellow-winged Pytilia hypogrammica A2, A4, A6 
Quail, Bobwhite; Northern Bobwhite Colinus virginianus A1,A2,A3* 
Quail, California Callipepla californica A1,A2,A3 
Quail, Japanese Coturnix japonica A2,A4,A6 
Quelea, Red-billed; Red-billed 
Weaver; Dioch 

Quelea quelea A1,A2,A3 

Rabbit, Domestic (domestic or 
commercial breeds only, not wild 
rabbit with wild-type brown 
colouring) 

Oryctolagus cuniculus A5 
(when at large or running 

wild only) 

Rabbit, European (wild rabbit only 
with wild-type brown colouring, not 
domestic or commercial breed) 

Oryctolagus cuniculus A1,A3,A5 

Rat, Black Rattus rattus Excluded from 
declaration. # 

Rat, Brown; Norway Rat Rattus norvegicus Excluded from 
declaration. # 

Rat, Long-haired Rattus villosissimus A7 
(Municipal district of the 
Shire of Wyndham-East 

Kimberley) 
Raven, Australian Corvus coronoides A7 

(Eucla and South-west 
Divisions, excluding those 
municipal districts within 

the Perth Metropolitan 
Region and the districts 

of Bunbury and 
Mandurah) 

Redpoll Carduelis flammea A2,A4,A6 
Rhea, Greater Rhea americana A1,A2,A3* 

5216 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Ringneck, Australian; Port Lincoln 
Ringneck; Twenty-eight Parrot 

Barnardius zonarius A7 
(South-west Division, 

excluding those municipal 
districts within the Perth 
Metropolitan Region and 
the Cities of Bunbury and 

Mandurah) 
Robin, Pekin; Red-billed Leiothrix Leiothrix lutea A1,A2,A3* 
Scaup, New Zealand Aythya novaeseelandiae A2,A4,A6 
Seedeater, Southern Yellow-rumped Serinus atrogularis A1,A2,A3* 
Seedeater, White-rumped; Grey 
Singing Finch 

Serinus leucopygius A1,A2,A3* 

Sheep Ovis aries Excluded from 
declaration. 

Shelduck, Australian; Mountain Duck Tadorna tadornoides A7 
(South-west and Eucla 

Divisions, excluding those 
municipal districts within 

the Perth Metropolitan 
Region) 

Shelduck, Paradise; New Zealand 
Shelduck 

Tadorna variegata A2,A4,A6 

Shelduck, Ruddy Tadorna ferruginea A1,A2,A3* 
Silverbill, African Lonchura cantans A1,A2,A3* 
Silverbill, Indian; White-throated 
Munia; Common Silverbill 

Lonchura malabarica A2,A4,A6 

Silvereye Zosterops lateralis A7 
(South-west Division) 

Siskin, European; Spruce Siskin; 
Eurasian Siskin 

Carduelis spinus A2,A4,A6 

Siskin, Hooded; Yellow Siskin; Black-
hooded Yellow Siskin 

Carduelis magellanica A2,A4,A6 

Siskin, Red; Venezuelan Siskin; 
Black-hooded Red Siskin 

Carduelis cucullata A2,A4,A6 

Sparrow, House Passer domesticus A1,A2,A3 
Sparrow, Java; Paddy Finch Padda oryzivora A2,A4,A6 

(In areas south of 260 of 
latitude) 
A1,A2,A3 

(In areas north of 260 of 
latitude) 

Sparrow, Paradise; Aberdeen Finch; 
Red-headed Amadina 

Amadina erythrocephala A2,A4,A6 

Sparrow, Tree; Eurasian Tree 
Sparrow 

Passer montanus A1,A2,A3 

Squirrel, Northern Palm  Funambulus pennantii A1, A3 
(whole of State) 

A2 
(whole of State, except 

the municipal district of 
South Perth) 

A5 
(municipal district of 

South Perth) 
Starling, Common; European Starling Sturnus vulgaris A1,A2,A3 
Strawberry Finch, Green; Green, 
Munia; Green Avadavat 

Amandava formosa A2,A4,A6 

Strawberry Finch, Red; Red Munia; 
Red or Indian Avadavat; Tiger Finch; 
Red Waxbill 

Amandava amandava A2,A4,A6 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5217 

 



Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Swan, Mute; White Swan Cygnus olor Excluded from 
declaration. 

Thrush, Song Turdus philomelos A1,A2,A3 
Toad, African Xenopus laevis A1,A2,A3 
Toad, Cane; Giant Toad Bufo marinus A1,A2,A3 
Turkey, Common, includes all 
domestic derivatives of wild ancestor 
Meleagris gallopavo 

Meleagris gallopavo Excluded from 
declaration. 

Turtle-Dove, Laughing Streptopelia senegalensis Excluded from 
declaration. # 

Turtle-Dove, Spotted Streptopelia chinensis Excluded from 
declaration. # 

Twinspot, Dybowski’s  Euschistospiza dybowskii A2,A4,A6 
Twinspot, Peters’s Hypargos niveoguttatus A2,A4,A6 
Wallaby, Agile Macropus agilis A7 

(Municipal districts of the 
Shires of Wyndham-East 

Kimberley, West 
Kimberley, Halls Creek 

and Broome) 
Waxbill, Black-rumped; Red-eared 
Waxbill 

Estrilda troglodytes A2,A4,A6 

Waxbill, Common; St Helena Waxbill Estrilda astrild A2,A4,A6 
Waxbill, Orange-cheeked Estrilda melpoda A2,A4,A6 
Waxbill, Violet-eared; Common 
Grenadier 

Uraeginthus granatina A1,A2,A3* 

Waxbill, Zebra; Golden-breasted 
Waxbill; Orange-breasted Waxbill 

Amandava subflava Excluded from 
declaration. 

Weaver, Cut-throat; Cut-throat 
Finch; Ribbon Finch 

Amadina fasciata A2,A4,A6 

Weaver, Grenadier; Red Bishop; 
Southern Red-bishop 

Euplectes orix A2,A4,A6 

Yellowhammer Emberiza citrinella A2,A4,A6 
 

INSECTS AND MOLLUSCS LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY COMMON NAME 

Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Ant, Argentine Iridomyrmex humilis A1,A5 
Beetle, Confused Flour Tribolium confusum A1,A5 
Beetle, Flat Grain Cryptolestes spp A1,A5 
Beetle, Khapra Trogoderma granarium A1,A5 
Beetle, Rust-red Flour Tribolium castaneum A1,A5 
Beetle, Sawtooth Grain Oryzaephilus surinamensis A1,A5 
Beetle, Small hive Aethina tumida  A1,A2,A3 

For all areas of the State 
outside the municipal 
districts of Broome; 

Derby-West Kimberley; 
Wyndham-East 

Kimberley and Halls 
Creek 

A5 
For the municipal 

districts of Broome; 
Derby-West Kimberley; 

Wyndham-East 
Kimberley and Halls 

Creek 
Beetle, Warehouse Trogoderma variabile A1,A5 
Borer Boxwood Heterobostrychus brunneus 

Murr 
A1, A2, A3 

5218 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



Common Name Scientific Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Borer, European House Hylotrupes bajulus See below. 
Borer, Lesser Grain Rhyzopertha dominica A1,A5 
Drywood termite  Cryptotermes domesticus 

(Haviland) 
A1, A2, A3 

Fly, Mediterranean Fruit Ceratitus capitata A1,A2 
Fly, Queensland Fruit Bactrocera tryoni A1,A2 
Grasshopper, Small Plague Austroicetes cruciata A5 
Lesser auger beetle  Heterobostrychus aequalis 

(Waterhouse) 
A1, A2, A3 

Locust, Australian Plague Chortoicetes terminifera A5 
Moth, Angoumois Grain Sitotroga cerealella A1,A5 
Moth, Codling Cydia pomonella A1,A2 
Moth, Indian Meal Plodia interpunctella A1,A5 
Moth, Warehouse Ephestia spp A1,A5 
Snail, Green Helix aperta A1,A2,A3 
Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea Snail Lymnaea viridis A1,A3,A5 
Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea Snail Lymnaea auricularia A1,A3,A5 
Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea Snail Lymnaea peregra A1,A3,A5 
Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea Snail Austropeplea tomentosa A1,A3,A5 
Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea Snail; 
American Ribbed Fluke Snail 

Pseudosuccinia columella A1,A3,A5 

Termite, Giant Mastotermes darwiniensis A1,A5 
Trogoderma Trogoderma spp. A1,A5 
Wasp, European Vespula germanica A1,A2,A3 
Weevil, Granary Sitophilus granarius A1,A5 
Weevil, Rice Sitophilus oryzae A1,A5 
West Indian drywood termite Cryptotermes brevis A1, A2, A3 
Western drywood termite  Incisitermes minor (Hagen A1, A2, A3 

 
MAMMALS, BIRDS, REPTILES AND AMPHIBIANS LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY 

SCIENTIFIC NAME 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Acridotheres tristis Myna, Common; Indian 
Myna(h); Indian House 
Myna(h) 

A1,A2,A3 

Agapornis fischeri Lovebird, Fischer’s A2,A4,A6 
Agapornis lilianae Lovebird, Nyasa; Lilian’s 

Lovebird 
A2,A4,A6 

Agapornis nigrigenis Lovebird, Black-cheeked A2,A4,A6 
Agapornis personatus Lovebird, Masked A2,A4,A6 
Agapornis roseicollis Lovebird, Peach-faced A2,A4,A6 
Agapornis spp. Lovebird species hybrids A2,A4,A6 
Aix galericulata Duck, Mandarin A2,A4,A6 
Alectoris chukar Chukar; Chukar Partridge; 

Chukor Partridge 
A2,A4,A6 

Alopochen aegyptiacus Goose, Egyptian A2,A4,A6 
Amadina erythrocephala Sparrow, Paradise; Aberdeen 

Finch; Red-headed Amadina 
A2,A4,A6 

Amadina fasciata Weaver, Cut-throat; Cut-
throat Finch; Ribbon Finch 

A2,A4,A6 

Amandava amandava Strawberry Finch, Red; Red 
Munia; Red or Indian 
Avadavat; Tiger Finch; Red 
Waxbill 

A2,A4,A6 

Amandava formosa Strawberry Finch, Green; 
Green, Munia; Green 
Avadavat 

A2,A4,A6 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5219 

 



Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Amandava subflava Waxbill, Zebra; Golden-
breasted Waxbill; Orange-
breasted Waxbill 

Excluded from declaration. 

Amazona aestiva Amazon, Blue-fronted; Blue-
fronted Parrot 

A1,A2,A3* 

Amazona amazonica Amazon, Orange-winged; 
Orange-winged Parrot 

A1,A2,A3* 

Amazona leucocephala Parrot Cuban  A1,A2,A3* 
Amazona ochrocephala  Amazon, Yellow-crowned; 

Yellow-headed Amazon; 
Yellow-fronted Amazon 
Yellow-naped Amazon 

A1,A2,A3* 

Ambystoma mexicanum Axolotl; Mexican Walking 
Fish 

Excluded from declaration. 

Anas platyrhynchos Duck, Mallard; Mallard, and 
all Anas strains of domestic 
duck 

Excluded from declaration. 

Anodorhynchus hyacinthinus Macaw, Hyacinth A2,A4,A6 
Anser anser Goose, Domestic; and all 

domestic strains derived from 
Anser anser 

Excluded from declaration. 

Anser cygnoides Goose, Swan; Chinese Goose Excluded from declaration 
Antilope cervicapra Blackbuck A1,A2,A3* 
Ara ararauna Macaw, Blue and Yellow; 

Blue and Gold Macaw 
A2,A4,A6 

Ara chloropterus Macaw, Green-winged; Red 
and Green Macaw 

A2,A4,A6 

Ara macao Macaw, Scarlet A2,A4,A6 
Ara rubrogenys Macaw, Red-fronted A2,A4,A6 
Aratinga aurea Conure, Peach-fronted; 

Golden-crowned Conure, 
Peach-fronted Parakeet 

A2,A4,A6 

Aratinga auricapillus Conure, Golden-capped; 
Golden-capped Parakeet 

A2,A4,A6 

Aratinga jandaya Conure, Jandaya; Jandaya 
Parakeet 

A2,A4,A6 

Aratinga solstitialis Conure, Sun; Sun Parakeet A2,A4,A6 
Aythya novaeseelandiae Scaup, New Zealand A2,A4,A6 
Barnardius zonarius Ringneck, Australian; Port 

Lincoln Ringneck; Twenty-
eight Parrot 

A7 
(South-west Division, 

excluding those municipal 
districts within the Perth 
Metropolitan Region and 
the Cities of Bunbury and 

Mandurah) 
Bison bison American Bison (including 

hybrids thereof, but 
excluding Beefalo cattle and 
all animals of 37.5% and less 
bison genetic material) 

A1,A2,A3* 

Bison bison X Bos taurus (37.5% or 
more bison genetic material) 

Beefalo cattle breed and all 
animals of 37.5% and more 
American bison genetic 
material 

A1,A2,A3* 

Bison bison x Bos taurus (37.5% or 
less bison genetic material) 

Beefalo cattle breed and all 
animals of 37.5% and less 
bison genetic material 

Excluded from declaration. 

Bolborhynchus lineola Parakeet, Barred A1,A2,A3* 
Bos javanicus Cattle, Banteng A1,A2,A3* 
Bos taurus  Cattle Excluded from declaration. 
Branta canadensis Goose, Canada A1,A2,A3* 

5220 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Bubalus bubalis Buffalo A1,A2,A3* 
(north of 20o parallel of 

latitude) 
A5, A6 

(for remainder of state) 
Bufo marinus Toad, Cane; Giant Toad A1,A2,A3 
Cacatua galerita Cockatoo, Sulphur-crested A4,A6 

(whole of state) 
A2 

(where at large, within 
areas south of the 20o of 
latitude, except Shire of 
Chittering and localities 
including and between 

Bullsbrook and Guildford 
in the Shire of Swan, and 

the Shires of Murray, 
Mandurah and Waroona) 

A5 
(Shire of Chittering and 
localities including and 
between Bullsbrook and 
Guildford in the Shire of 
Swan, and the Shires of 
Murray, Mandurah and 

Waroona) 
Cacatua pastinator butleri Corella, Butler’s; Western 

Corella (northern and central 
wheatbelt subspecies) 

A7 
(Shires of Dalwallinu, 

Irwin, Mingenew, Morawa, 
Mullewa, Perenjori and 

Three Springs) 
Cacatua pastinator pastinator Corella, Western (Lake Muir 

subspecies) 
A7 

(Shires of Boyup Brook, 
Cranbrook and Manjimup) 

Cacatua roseicapilla Galah A7 
(within the municipal 

districts of the Shires of 
Westonia and Yilgarn, 

within the Eucla Division 
of WA and the South-West 

Divisions of WA only, 
excluding those municipal 
districts within the Perth 
Metropolitan Region and 
the districts of Bunbury 

and Mandurah) 
Cacatua sanguinea sanguinea Corella, Little (Kimberley 

subspecies) 
A7 

(within the municipal 
districts of the Shires of 

Wyndham-East Kimberley, 
Derby-West Kimberley, 

Perth Metropolitan area) 
Cacatua sanguinea westralensis Corella, Little (Pilbara-

Murchison and northern 
wheatbelt subspecies) 

A7 
(within the municipal 

districts of the Shires of 
Carnarvon, Greenough, 

Irwin, Mingenew, Morawa, 
Mullewa, Perenjori, Three 

Springs, Perth 
Metropolitan area) 

Cairina moschata Duck, Muscovy Excluded from declaration. 
Callipepla californica Quail, California A1,A2,A3 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5221 

 



Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Calyptorhynchus baudinii Cockatoo, Baudin’s; Long-
billed Black Cockatoo 

A7 
(The municipal districts 

within the Perth 
Metropolitan Region and 
City of Albany and the 

Shires of Denmark, 
Plantagenet, Cranbrook, 

Gnowangerup, Tambellup, 
Broomehill, Kojonup, 
Woodanilling, West 

Arthur, Wagin, Katanning, 
Dumbleyung, Williams, 

Narrogin, Wickepin, 
Boddington, Wandering, 

Brookton, Pingelly, 
Cuballing, Corrigin, 

Serpentine Jarrahdale, 
Murray, Waroona, Harvey, 
Collie, Dardanup, Capel, 
Donnybrook/Balingup, 

Busselton, 
August/Margaret River, 

Nannup, 
Bridgetown/Greenbushes, 
Boyup Brook, Manjimup) 

Camelus dromedarius Camel, Domestic Excluded from declaration. 
Camelus dromedarius Camel, Feral  A4,A5,A6 
Canis lupus dingo Dingo A7 
Canis lupus dingo x Canis lupus 
familiaris 

Dingo-dog hybrids A5 

Canis lupus familiaris Dog, Domestic Excluded from declaration 
except as specified for Wild 

or Feral Dog 
Canis lupus familiaris Dog, Wild or Feral A5 

(when running wild in 
agricultural and pastoral 

areas) 
Capra hircus Goat, Domestic Excluded from declaration 

except as specified for 
Feral Goat 

Capra hircus Goat, Feral A4,A5,A6 
Carduelis carduelis Goldfinch; European 

Goldfinch 
Excluded from declaration. 

Carduelis chloris Greenfinch; European 
Greenfinch 

A2,A4,A6 

Carduelis cucullata Siskin, Red; Venezuelan 
Siskin; Black-hooded Red 
Siskin 

A2,A4,A6 

Carduelis flammea Redpoll A2,A4,A6 
Carduelis magellanica Siskin, Hooded; Yellow 

Siskin; Black-hooded Yellow 
Siskin 

A2,A4,A6 

Carduelis spinoides Greenfinch Himalayan; 
Black-headed Greenfinch, 
Yellow-breasted Greenfinch 

A1,A2,A3* 

Carduelis spinus Siskin, European; Spruce 
Siskin; Eurasian Siskin 

A2,A4,A6 

Carduelis sinica Greenfinch, Oriental A2,A4,A6 
Carpodacus mexicanus Finch, House A1,A2,A3 
Cavia porcellus Guinea Pig, Domestic Excluded from declaration. 
Cervidae, (other than Dama dama, 
Cervus elaphus and Cervus 
timorensis) 

Deer, species within the 
family Cervidae (including 
hybrids thereof) other than 
Red, Fallow and Rusa Deer 

A1, A2, A3 

Cervus elaphus Deer, Red; Wapiti; Elk A4,A5,A6 

5222 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Cervus timorensis Deer, Rusa A4,A5,A6 
Chenonetta jubata Duck, Australian Wood; 

Maned Goose 
A7 

(South-west and Eucla 
Divisions, excluding those 
municipal districts within 

the Perth Metropolitan 
Region) 

Chrysolophus amherstiae Pheasant, Lady Amherst’s Excluded from declaration. 
Chrysolophus pictus Pheasant, Golden Excluded from declaration. 
Colinus virginianus Quail, Bobwhite; Northern 

Bobwhite 
A1,A2,A3* 

Columba livia Pigeon, Domestic; Rock Dove Excluded from declaration. 
# 

Columbina talpacoti Dove, Ruddy Ground; 
Talpacoti 

A2,A4,A6 

Corvus coronoides Raven, Australian A7 
(Eucla and South-west 

Divisions, excluding those 
municipal districts within 

the Perth Metropolitan 
Region and the districts of 
Bunbury and Mandurah) 

Corvus splendens Crow, House; Indian or 
Ceylon Crow 

A1,A2,A3 

Coryphospingus cucullatus Finch, Red-crested A1,A2,A3* 
Coturnix japonica Quail, Japanese A2,A4,A6 
Cyanoramphus auriceps Parakeet, Yellow-fronted; 

Yellow-fronted Kakariki 
A2,A4,A6 

Cyanoramphus novaezelandiae Parakeet, Red-fronted; Red-
fronted Kakariki 

A2,A4,A6 

Cygnus olor Swan, Mute; White Swan Excluded from declaration. 
Dama dama Deer, Fallow A4,A5,A6 
Diopsittaca nobilis Macaw, Red-shouldered; 

Hahn’s Macaw 
A1,A2,A3* 

Dromaius novaehollandiae Emu A7 
Emberiza citrinella Yellowhammer A2,A4,A6 
Eos bornea Lory, Red A1,A2,A3* 
Equus asinus Donkey, Domestic Excluded from declaration 

except as specified for 
Feral Donkey. 

Equus asinus Donkey, Feral A4,A5,A6 
Equus caballus Horse, Domestic Excluded from declaration 

except as specified for 
Feral Horse. 

Equus caballus Horse, Feral A5 
(when running wild in 

agricultural and pastoral 
areas) 

Equus caballus X Equus asinus Mule, Hinny Excluded from declaration. 
Erythrura cyaneovirens Finch, Red-headed Parrot A2,A4,A6 
Erythrura hyperythra Finch, Bamboo Parrot; 

Tawny-breasted Parrot Finch 
A2,A4,A6 

Erythrura prasina Finch, Pin-tailed Parrot A1,A2,A3* 
Erythrura psittacea Finch, Red-throated Parrot; 

Red-faced Parrot Finch 
Excluded from declaration. 

Erythrura tricolor Finch, Tri-coloured Parrot; 
Three-coloured Parrot Finch; 
Tanimbar Parrot Finch 

A2,A4,A6 

Estrilda astrild Waxbill, Common; St Helena 
Waxbill 

A2,A4,A6 

Estrilda melpoda Waxbill, Orange-cheeked A2,A4,A6 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5223 

 



Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Estrilda troglodytes Waxbill, Black-rumped; Red-
eared Waxbill 

A2,A4,A6 

Euplectes orix Weaver, Grenadier; Red 
Bishop; Southern Red-bishop 

A2,A4,A6 

Euplectes franciscanus Bishop, Northern Red; 
Orange Bishop 

A2,A4,A6 

Euschistospiza dybowskii Twinspot, Dybowski’s  A2,A4,A6 
Felis catus Cat Excluded from declaration. 

(Feral Cat #) 
Foudia madagascariensis Fody, Madagascan Red; 

Madagascar Weaver 
A2,A4,A6 

Fringilla coelebs Chaffinch A2,A4,A6 
Funambulus pennantii Squirrel, Northern Palm  A1, A3 

(whole of State) 
A2 

(whole of State, except the 
municipal district of South 

Perth) 
A5 

(municipal district of 
South Perth) 

Gallicolumba jobiensis Ground-Dove, White-bibbed; 
White-breasted Ground-
Dove; Jobi Island Dove 

Excluded from declaration. 

Gallicolumba luzonica Bleeding-Heart, Luzon; 
Bleeding-Heart Pigeon 

Excluded from declaration. 

Gallus gallus Chicken; Domestic Fowl; all 
bantams; Red Jungle Fowl 
and all domestic derivatives 
of the wild form Gallus gallus

Excluded from declaration. 

Guaruba guarouba Conure, Golden A1,A2,A3* 
Hypargos niveoguttatus Twinspot, Peters’s A2,A4,A6 
Lagonosticta senegala Finch, Red-billed Fire Excluded from declaration. 
Lama glama Llama Excluded from declaration. 
Lama pacos Alpaca Excluded from declaration. 
Leiothrix argentauris Mesia, Silver-eared  A1,A2,A3* 
Leiothrix lutea Robin, Pekin; Red-billed 

Leiothrix  
A1,A2,A3* 

Lonchura bicolor nigriceps Mannikin, Rufous-backed; 
Rufous-backed Munia; Red-
backed Mannikin; Chestnut 
Munia; Brown-backed Munia 

A1,A2,A3* 

Lonchura cantans Silverbill, African  A1,A2,A3* 
Lonchura maja Munia, White-headed A2,A4,A6 
Lonchura malabarica Silverbill, Indian; White-

throated Munia; Common 
Silverbill 

A2,A4,A6 

Lonchura malacca Munia, Black-headed, Black-
headed Nun 

A2,A4,A6 

Lonchura punctulata Mannikin, Nutmeg; Spice 
Finch; Spotted Munia; Scaly-
breasted Munia 

A2,A4,A6 

Lonchura striata Munia, White-rumped; 
Bengalese Mannikin 

A2,A4,A6 

Lophophorus impejanus Pheasant, Himalayan Monal; 
Impeyan Pheasant 

Excluded from declaration. 

Lophura diardi Pheasant, Siamese Fireback Excluded from declaration. 
Lophura leucomelanos Pheasant, Kalij Excluded from declaration. 
Lophura nycthemera Pheasant, Silver A2,A4,A6 
Lophura swinhoii Pheasant, Swinhoe’s Excluded from declaration. 

5224 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Lorius chlorocercus Lory, Yellow-bibbed A1,A2,A3* 
Lorius garrulus Lory, Chattering A1,A2,A3* 
Lorius lory Lory, Black-capped A1,A2,A3* 
Macropus agilis Wallaby, Agile A7 

(Municipal districts of the 
Shires of Wyndham-East 

Kimberley, West 
Kimberley, Halls Creek 

and Broome) 
Macropus fuliginosus Kangaroo, Western Grey A7 
Macropus robustus erubescens Euro, Biggada A7 
Macropus rufus Kangaroo, Red; Marlu A7 
Meleagris gallopavo Turkey, Common, includes 

all domestic derivatives of 
wild ancestor Meleagris 
gallopavo 

Excluded from declaration. 

Mus musculus Mouse, House Excluded from declaration. 
# 

Mustela putorius furo Ferret, Domestic A5 
(when at large) 

Nandayus nenday Conure, Nanday A1,A2,A3* 
Numida meleagris Guineafowl, Helmeted Excluded from declaration. 
Oena capensis Dove, Namaqua; Cape Dove, 

Masked Dove 
A2,A4,A6 

Oryctolagus cuniculus Rabbit, Domestic (domestic 
or commercial breeds only, 
not wild rabbit with wild-
type brown colouring) 

A5 
(when at large or running 

wild only) 

Oryctolagus cuniculus Rabbit, European (wild 
rabbit only with wild-type 
brown colouring, not 
domestic or commercial 
breed) 

A1,A3,A5 

Ovis aries Sheep Excluded from declaration. 
Padda oryzivora Sparrow, Java; Paddy Finch A2,A4,A6 

(In areas south of 260 of 
latitude) 
A1,A2,A3 

(In areas north of 260 of 
latitude) 

Paroaria coronata Cardinal, Red-crested Excluded from declaration. 
Passer domesticus Sparrow, House A1,A2,A3 
Passer montanus Sparrow, Tree; Eurasian 

Tree Sparrow 
A1,A2,A3 

Pavo cristatus Peafowl, Common; Indian 
Peafowl 

Excluded from declaration. 

Pavo muticus Peafowl, Green Excluded from declaration. 
Phasianus colchicus Pheasant, Ring-necked; 

Common Pheasant 
A2,A4,A6 

Pionites leucogaster Caique, White-bellied; White-
bellied Parrot 

A2,A4,A6 

Pionites melanocephala Caique, Black-headed; Black-
headed Parrot 

A2,A4,A6 

Poicephalus gulielmi Parrot, Red-fronted; 
Jardine’s Parrot 

A1,A2,A3* 

Poicephalus meyeri Parrot, Meyer’s; Brown 
Parrot 

A2,A4,A6 

Poicephalus rufiventris Parrot, Red-bellied A1,A2,A3* 
Poicephalus senegalus Parrot, Senegal A1,A2,A3* 
Pseudeos fuscata Lory, Dusky A2,A4,A6 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5225 

 



Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Psittacula alexandri Parakeet, Moustached A2,A4,A6 
Psittacula columboides Parakeet, Malabar A2,A4,A6 
Psittacula cyanocephala Parakeet, Plum-headed A2,A4,A6 
Psittacula derbiana Parakeet, Derbyan A2,A4,A6 
Psittacula eupatria Parakeet, Alexandrine A2,A4,A6 
Psittacula himalayana  Parakeet, Slaty-headed A1,A2,A3* 
Psittacula krameri Parakeet, Rose-ringed; 

Indian or African Ringneck 
Parrot or Parakeet 

A2,A4,A6 

Psittacula roseata Parakeet, Blossom-headed  A1,A2,A3* 
Psittacus erithacus Parrot, Grey; African Grey 

Parrot 
A1,A2,A3* 

Purpureicephalus spurius Parrot, Red-capped; WA King 
Parrot 

A7 
(Municipal districts of the 

Shires of Bridgetown-
Greenbushes, Capel, 

Donnybrook-Balingup, 
Harvey, Kalamunda, 

Manjimup, Mundaring, 
Murray, Plantagenet, 

Serpentine-Jarrahdale, 
and the City of Armadale) 

Pycnonotus cafer Bulbul, Red-vented A1,A2,A3 
Pycnonotus jocosus Bulbul, Red-whiskered A1,A2,A3 
Pyrrhula pyrrhula Bullfinch; Eurasian Bullfinch A1,A2,A3 
Pyrrhura cruentata Conure, Blue-throated A1,A2,A3* 
Pyrrhura lepida Conure, Pearly; Pearly 

Parakeet 
A1,A2,A3* 

Pyrrhura molinae Conure, Green-cheeked; 
Green-cheeked Parakeet 

A1,A2,A3* 

Pyrrhura perlata Conure, Crimson-bellied; 
Crimson-bellied Parakeet 

A1,A2,A3* 

Pyrrhura rupicola Conure, Black-capped; Black-
capped Parakeet 

A1,A2,A3* 

Pytilia hypogrammica Pytilia Yellow-winged A2, A4, A6 
Pytilia melba Pytilia, Green-winged; Melba 

Finch 
Excluded from declaration. 

Pytilia phoenicoptera Pytilia, Crimson-winged; 
Aurora Finch 

Excluded from declaration. 

Quelea quelea Quelea, Red-billed; Red-billed 
Weaver; Dioch 

A1,A2,A3 

Rattus norvegicus Rat, Brown; Norway Rat Excluded from declaration. 
# 

Rattus rattus Rat, Black Excluded from declaration. 
# 

Rattus villosissimus Rat, Long-haired A7 
(Municipal district of the 
Shire of Wyndham-East 

Kimberley) 
Rhea americana Rhea, Greater A1,A2,A3* 
Serinus atrogularis Seedeater, Southern Yellow-

rumped 
A1,A2,A3* 

Serinus canaria Canary, Common Excluded from declaration. 
Serinus leucopygius Seedeater, White-rumped; 

Grey Singing Finch 
A1,A2,A3* 

Serinus mozambicus Canary, Yellow-fronted; 
Green Singing Finch 

A2,A4,A6 

Streptopelia chinensis Turtle-Dove, Spotted Excluded from declaration. 
# 

5226 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Streptopelia decaocto Dove, Collared; Collared 
Turtle-dove; Indian Ring 
Dove; Barbary Dove (fawn or 
white variations) 

A2,A4,A6 

Streptopelia senegalensis Turtle-Dove, Laughing Excluded from declaration. 
# 

Struthio camelus Ostrich A5 
(when running wild in 

agricultural and pastoral 
areas) 

Sturnus vulgaris Starling, Common; European 
Starling 

A1,A2,A3 

Sus scrofa Pig, Domestic Excluded from declaration 
except as specified for 

Feral Pig 
Sus scrofa Pig, Feral; Wild Boar A4,A5,A6 
Syrmaticus reevesii Pheasant, Reeves’s Excluded from declaration. 
Tadorna ferruginea Shelduck, Ruddy A1,A2,A3* 
Tadorna tadornoides Shelduck, Australian; 

Mountain Duck 
A7 

(South-west and Eucla 
Divisions, excluding those 
municipal districts within 

the Perth Metropolitan 
Region) 

Tadorna variegata Shelduck, Paradise; New 
Zealand Shelduck 

A2,A4,A6 

Tiaris canora Grassquit, Cuban; Cuban 
Finch 

Excluded from declaration. 

Trichoglossus haematodus Lorikeet, Rainbow A5 
(in the Perth Metropolitan 

area) 
A2 

(where at large, in areas 
south of the 20o parallel of 

latitude, excluding the 
Perth Metropolitan area) 

Turdus merula Blackbird, Common; 
Eurasian Blackbird 

A1,A2,A3 

Turdus philomelos Thrush, Song A1,A2,A3 
Uraeginthus angolensis Cordonbleu; Blue-breasted 

Cordonbleu, Blue-breasted 
Waxbill 

A2,A4,A6 

Uraeginthus bengalus Cordonbleu, Red-cheeked  A2,A4,A6 
Uraeginthus cyanocephalus Cordonbleu, Blue-capped; 

Blue-headed Cordonbleu 
A2,A4,A6 

Uraeginthus granatina Waxbill, Violet-eared; 
Common Grenadier 

A1,A2,A3* 

Uraeginthus ianthinogaster Grenadier, Purple; Purple 
Grenadier Waxbill 

A1,A2,A3* 

Volatinia jacarina Grassquit, Blue-black; 
Jacarini Finch 

Excluded from declaration. 

Vulpes vulpes Fox; Red Fox A5 
Vultur gryphus Condor, Andean A1,A2,A3* 
Xenopus laevis Toad, African A1,A2,A3 
Zosterops lateralis Silvereye A7 

(South-west Division) 
 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5227 

 



INSECTS AND MOLLUSCS LISTED ALPHABETICALLY BY SCIENTIFIC NAME 

Scientific Name Common Name Categories and Other 
Notes 

Aethina tumida Beetle, Small hive A1,A2,A3 
For all areas of the State 

outside the municipal 
districts of Broome; Derby-

West Kimberley; 
Wyndham-East Kimberley 

and Halls Creek 
A5 

For the municipal districts 
of Broome; Derby-West 

Kimberley; Wyndham-East 
Kimberley and Halls Creek 

Austroicetes cruciata Grasshopper, Small Plague A5 
Austropeplea tomentosa Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea 

Snail 
A1,A3,A5 

Bactrocera tryoni Fly, Queensland Fruit A1,A2 
Ceratitus capitata Fly, Mediterranean Fruit A1,A2 
Chortoicetes terminifera Locust, Australian Plague A5 
Cryptotermes brevis West Indian drywood termite A1, A2, A3 
Cryptotermes domesticus (Haviland) Drywood termite A1, A2, A3 
Cryptolestes spp Beetle, Flat Grain A1,A5 
Cydia pomonella Moth, Codling A1,A2 
Ephestia spp Moth, Warehouse A1,A5 
Helix aperta Snail, Green A1,A2,A3 
Heterobostrychus brunneus Murr Borer Boxwood A1, A2, A3 
Heterobostrychus aequalis 
(Waterhouse)  

Lesser auger beetle A1, A2, A3 

Hylotrupes bajulus Borer, European House See below. 
Incisitermes minor (Hagen Western drywood termite A1, A2, A3 
Iridomyrmex humilis Ant, Argentine A1,A5 
Lymnaea auricularia Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea 

Snail 
A1,A3,A5 

Lymnaea peregra Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea 
Snail 

A1,A3,A5 

Lymnaea viridis Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea 
Snail 

A1,A3,A5 

Mastotermes darwiniensis Termite, Giant A1,A5 
Oryzaephilus surinamensis Beetle, Sawtooth Grain A1,A5 
Plodia interpunctella Moth, Indian Meal A1,A5 
Pseudosuccinia columella Snail, Liver-fluke; Lymnaea 

Snail; American Ribbed 
Fluke Snail 

A1,A3,A5 

Rhyzopertha dominica Borer, Lesser Grain A1,A5 
Sitophilus granarius Weevil, Granary A1,A5 
Sitophilus oryzae Weevil, Rice A1,A5 
Sitotroga cerealella Moth, Angoumois Grain A1,A5 
Tribolium castaneum Beetle, Rust-red Flour A1,A5 
Tribolium confusum Beetle, Confused Flour A1,A5 
Trogoderma granarium Beetle, Khapra A1,A5 
Trogoderma spp. Trogoderma A1,A5 
Trogoderma variabile Beetle, Warehouse A1,A5 
Vespula germanica Wasp, European A1,A2,A3 

5228 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 



EUROPEAN HOUSE BORER RESTRICTED MOVEMENT ZONES (RMZ) 
RMZ Murdoch—The area of the state bordered by corner Leach Hwy / Winthrop Dr east to Karel 
Av, south to Roe Hwy, west to Kwinana Fwy, south to Shared path that goes west to Hope Rd, west 
along Hope Rd, south at Bibra Dr, west at Hope Rd, north along Progress Dr, follow parcel to connect 
to Gilbertson Rd, north to Kirk Rd, north to Somerville Bvd, east to Winthrop Dr, north to Leach 
Hwy.  
RMZ Karnup—The area of the state bordered by corner Mandurah Rd / Sixty Eight Rd east to 
Eighty Rd, north to top of FPC Peel A pine plantation, west along top edge of plantation and south 
along eastern edge back to Sixty Eight Rd, east along Sixty Eight Rd to Baldivis Rd, north to 
Serpentine Rd, east and then south to Karnup Rd, east to Jarrah Rd, south-east to Yangedi Rd, south 
to Keysbrook Suburb Boundary, west then north to City of Rockingham Shire Boundary, west / south 
/ west to Karnup Suburb Boundary, north to Vine Rd west to Amarillo Dr, west along Amarillo Dr / 
Paganoni Rd to Mandurah Rd, north to Sixty Eight Rd.  
RMZ Southern River—The area of the state bordered by corner Warton Rd / Corfield St, south-east 
to Tonkin Hwy, south-west to Ranford Rd, north-west to Warton Rd, north-east to Corfield St  
RMZ Oldbury—The area of the state bordered by corner of Thomas Rd and Johnson Rd, east to 
Modong Nature Reserve parcel boundary, north along south-west edge of Jandakot Regional Park, 
north along Serpentine—Jarrahdale Shire Boundary to Rowley Rd, north along City of Armadale 
Shire Boundary, south-east at Keane Rd to Armadale Rd, east to Tonkin Hwy, south to Rowley Rd, 
west to Kargotich Rd, south to Thomas Rd, east to Briggs Rd, south to Abernethy Rd, east to Soldiers 
Rd, south to Karbro Dr, west to Hopkinson Rd, north to Gossage Rd, west to Boomerang Rd, south 
west to King Rd, north to Coyle Rd, west to Casuarina Rd, south along Lydon Rd to Banksia Rd, 
south to Duckpond Rd, south-east to Mundijong Rd, west to Baldivis Rd, north to Millar Rd West, 
south-west to the Wellard Suburb Boundary, north to Railway Line, then north east along railway 
line to Wellard Rd / Homestead Dr intersection, north-east to Bertram Rd, north-east along Bertram 
Rd to Johnson Rd, north to Thomas Rd.  
RMZ Roleystone—The area of the state bordered by Buchanan Rd / Canning Mills Rd intersection 
north/north east to Douglas Rd, north to Feldts Rd, east along Feldts Rd to eastern parcel boundary, 
north along parcel boundary to City of Gosnells Shire Boundary, east then south to Canning Mills Rd, 
north east to Springdale Rd, south to end of road then east along parcel boundary to Canning Rd, 
south to Brookton Hwy, east to Gardiner Rd, south to Croyden Rd, west to McNess Dr, east to parcel 
boundary, south, west then north-west along parcel boundaries (Araluen Golf Course) to Heritage Dr, 
south then west to Old Albany La, north-west to parcel that connects to Wymond Rd, west along this 
road to Soldiers Rd, north to Brookton Hwy, west to Roleystone Suburb Boundary, north, north-west, 
west, north-east to corner Buchanan Rd / Canning Mills Rd.  
RMZ Gnangara—Area of the state bordered by Great Northern Highway / Sounness Dr, south to 
Upper Swan Suburb boundary, east to Brigadoon Suburb boundary follow east/south/west/south/west 
to Baskerville Suburb boundary, follow boundary to Great Northern Hwy, south Muriel St, 
west/south/west along Midland Suburb boundary, west along Woodbridge Suburb boundary north 
along Viveash Suburb boundary, west along Caversham Av to West Swan Rd, south to Harper St, 
east to eastern edge of Whiteman Park boundary and follow north/west/north to Benara Rd, west to 
Lord St, north / north-west to Reid Hwy, west to West Swan Suburb boundary, north to Marshall Rd, 
west to Beechboro Rd North, north to walking track gates (north of Baal St), west to Park St, west 
along Kingsway to ‘City of Wanneroo Structure Plan 7 Boundary’, north to Gnangara Rd, west to 
proposed Ocean Reef Rd, west along proposed Ocean Reef Rd to Badgerup Rd, south-west to 
Motivation Drive, south west to Hartman Drive, south-east to Gnangara Rd, west Wanneroo Rd, 
north to Ocean Reef Rd, west to City of Wanneroo Shire Boundary, follow north to Joondalup Dr, east 
to Wanneroo Rd, north to Yanchep Beach Rd, north-west to proposed Mitchell Fwy, north to Yanchep 
Suburb boundary, follow boundary north to Caraban Rd, north-west to Wabling Rd, east to Military 
Rd, south to Redwood Rd, east to Nuytsia Rd, south-west then south-east to Casuarina Rd, south to 
Airforce Rd, east to Rosella Rd, south then east to Clover Rd, east to High Hill Rd, south to RAAF 
Boundary Rd, west to Rosella Rd, south then south-west to Perry Rd, south to ‘Unnamed Roads’, east 
to City of Swan Shire Boundary, east along boundary to Muchea South Rd, south to Morley Rd, go 
east along parcel boundaries (200m south of this road) to Great Northern Hwy, south to Sounness Dr  
RMZ Darling Scarp—The area of the state bordered by Tonkin Hwy / Welshpool Rd East 
intersection, north along Tonkin Hwy to just south of Stanton Rd overpass, east along Perth Airport 
Suburb Boundary to Great Eastern Hwy Bypass / Kalamunda Rd intersection, north-west to 
Highman St, north-east to Queens Rd, north-west to Great Eastern Hwy, north to South Guildford 
Suburb boundary follow north-east to Hazelmere Suburb Boundary, south/east/south/east to 
Whiteman Rd, north-east to Helena River, follow river east to Military Rd, south to Hazelmere 
Suburb Boundary, east to Helena Valley Suburb boundary, follow to Mundaring Shire Boundary, east 
to Scott St, north along Scott St to Great Eastern Hwy, east to Innamincka Rd, north to 
Wooloomooloo Rd/Amherst Rd, north to Morrison Rd, east to Viveash Rd, north to Mundaring Shire 
Boundary. follow shire boundary north to Toodyay Rd, north—east to ESL Boundary, north/north-
east along Boundary to O’Brien Rd, follow parcel boundaries north for approx 1km then east for 
approx 2km, then south to Toodyay Rd, north-east to Stoneville Rd, south to Cameron Rd, east to 
Joseph Rd, north to Trimble Rd, east to Bunning Rd, south to Quail St, east along Mundaring Shire 
boundary to Lilydale Rd, north to Breeze Rd, east to Mayo Rd, north to Dinsdale Rd, east to Wooroloo 
Suburb Boundary, east to Mcnamara Rd, south then east to Chedaring Rd, south-east to Great 
Eastern Hwy, south-west to Shire of Mundaring Boundary, south along boundary to Cobb Rd, west to 
Flynn Rd, south along Flynn Rd, south-west following along Wariin Brook, south-west to Helena 
River, south following around 2km EHB Buffer survey arc to Nockine Rd, south to Grass Tree Rd, 

18 December 2009 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 5229 

 



west to Taylor Rd, north to Fifteen Rd, west to 2km EHB Buffer survey arc, follow to Hairpin Bend 
Rd, west along various “unnamed” forest access roads to bottom of 2km EHB Buffer survey arc, west 
to Pickering Brook Rd, south to Canning Rd, west following various parcel boundaries to Kalamunda 
Shire boundary, follow boundary north-west to Kelvin Rd, north to Crystal Brook Rd, west to 
Welshpool Rd East, west to Tonkin Hwy intersection.  
RMZ Serpentine—Area of the state bordered by Norman Rd / South Western Hwy intersection, 
south to Arnold Rd, west to Lefroy St, south/south-west to Hall Rd, south to Wattle Rd, west to 
Rapids Rd, north to Karnup Rd, west to Hopelands Rd, north to Rowe Rd/Shire boundary, follows 
Shire boundary west then north to just south of the Serpentine River, follows various parcel 
boundaries north/north east then east to Kargotich Rd, north to Gossage Rd, East to Hopkinson Rd, 
south to Karbro Dr, east to Soldiers Rd, south to Norman Rd, east to Norman Rd / South Western 
Hwy Intersection.  
RMZ ALBANY—The area of the state bordered by Chester Pass Rd / Millbrook Rd intersection, 
south to Willyung Rd, west to Rocky Crossing Rd, south to Albany Hwy, north-west to Willyung 
Suburb Boundary, north to Hazzard Rd, west to Albany Hwy, north to King River, follow river east to 
Millbrook Suburb Boundary, north to Millbrook Rd, east then south to Millbrook Suburb Boundary, 
follow north-east, east, south, west, south, east, south until intersection with Chester Pass Rd, follow 
to Millbrook Rd. 

CHRIS RICHARDSON, Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 

——————————— 
 

5230 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, WA 18 December 2009 

 




